CL5000J Series

Service Manual
(English)

Rev. 2008. 07. 22




Table of Contents

L P O T DD ATION 1ttt e et s 5
) B 6o 1 o T BT 5o ) o LT PP U PP 5

1.2 Model and SPECIIICATION] euen it e 6

1.3 Environmental Conditions & Sal @ty o e e 7

1.4 LevellNg and FOoOter LOCAtION ..t et e 8

1.5 Power Outlet and REQUITCIMENTS . .uouniiie e e 10

2. CLASSITICATION tetiiiiiiiiiiiee et et ettt e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 11
2.1 SCALE DVEIVIEW .ttt ettt ettt bbbttt ettt ettt et et e e e e e aeeeeeeeaeeee bhbbbbbb bbbttt bbtaee 11

2.2 DISPIAY AN INAICATOTS ttt ettt e e e e 12

2R B = ¢ 111 S U U T P ST S S PP P UPRUPPPPPPPPPPPPN 14

2.4 COTMIMUICATION 11ttt ettt ettt et e e bbbttt bbbttt ettt ettt e ettt e e e e et eeeeaeeeaaaeaaeee bubbbbbbbbbtbbbbbbbeeees 15

2D ROy P oo 16

B GO STATTOA ceeeie et e e e e e e e e e e s 17
3.1 SCAIING MO o e e e 17

3.2 Installation of the Label ROIL ... et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 17

3.8 UG POWT Ol it e e e 19

3.4 Program MeEnU AnNd Tl .o e e e e 19
3.4.1 How to access PROGRAM MODE ... 19

34,2 Program MEIU T ree oo e e e, 20

3.4.3  Calibration Menu TIree ... 21

L 0711103 =15 (o) s WY (oY [ O U PP TUPPPOOPPOPOPPPPPP 22
S B O 1) =15 (o) s LR OO P TN 22
4.1.1 Span Calibration (Menu Code 8110) ittt e 23
4.1.2 Span/Zero Fine Adjust (Menu Code 8120) ..ottt 24
4.1.3 Capacity & Units (MenU Code 81380 .ot e ettt e 25
4.1.4 Gravity Constant (Menu Code 8140 oottt e 26
4.1.5 Hysteresis Calibration (Menu Code S160) ..ottt 28
4.1.6  A/D Set (Menu Code 8180) ..uiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e e aee et e e sbeeennree s e enneas 29

4.1.6.1 A/D Initialize (Menu Code 8183) ..cuuiiiiieiiieiiiees ettt ettt e e tee et e et eesnreeens aneas 29

4.1.6.2 A/D FirmWare Update (Menu Coade S187) .ot oot 29

.2 S SEOIM D IOMIS e tn ittt e e e e et s 30
2.1 SYSEOIML ClOaT it e 30
4.2.1.1 Clear PLU (Menu Code 8211) oottt ettt e 30

4.2.1.2 Clear Table (Menu Code 8212) .....iiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt e et e e e e s e 30

4.2.1.2 Clear Table (Menu Code 8213) ..cuiiiiiiiiieeiiieeiiiie ettt et eebeeesnaeeensee s 30

4.2.1.3 Clear All (Menu Code 8214) ..oiuiiiiiiiieeeit ettt ettt e e eenre e e enaeas 30

A St SCALe T D it e 31



4.3 Printer HardWare oo ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 32
4.3.1 Label Size (Menu Code 8320) ....uiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ettt et et e e e e eteeesnaeeens eneas 32

4.3.2  Sensor Calibration (Menu Code 8330) ....ciiuiiiiiiiiiiee ettt saeeeaaa e 32

4.3.3 Sensor & Motor <<Peel >> (Menu Code 8340) ...ccciiiiiiiiriieieiie e, 32

4.3.4 Print Intensity (Menu Code 8350) .ttt et 32

4.3.5 Adjust Feed Length (Menu Code 8360) ...ttt 33

4.3.6 Label Pre—print (Menu Code 8370 . ittt 33

4.3.7 Printer Initialize (Menu Code 8380) ....uuiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt ee e eesrre e e 33

A 1o U T, OSSP PUPPRUPPPPPPPR 34
4.7.1 Display Test (MenU Code 8510 ottt et 34

4.7.2  A/D Test (Menu Code 8520) ...uiiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeiee ettt ettt ettt eae b e e staeseseeaeesee s saaeas 34

4.7.3 Keyboard Test (Menu Code 85300 ...ttt oot 34

4.7.4 Chess Print (Menu Code 8540) ...iiiiiiiiieiiie ettt tae e e et eesnaeeenneeeas 35

4.7.5 Print Sensor (Menu Code 8550) ..iiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 35

ST - 421 0 (< 1) TP TP U PPN 36
B.  ServICING & PartsS ReDIACEIMOIIT . . et e et 40
6.1 Platform Safety Overload AJUSTIMIEIIT ...ttt e 41

0.2 REMOVING 1 UDDOT A it 42

6.3 Main board Replacement (TODO & ChHANEZE) oveeuueeeeeeee e e et 44

0.4 POWET SUDPDLY REPIACEITICIIE . . et e e 45

6.5 Load Cell & AD Converter ReDIaCEITICIT ..ttt e 46

0.0  Print ASSEMDLY REDIACEIMICIT . .u ettt et et e 47

B.7  DISPLAY REPIACEITICIT . et e et e 48

6.8 Keyboard Replacement A,B(with/without breaking SEalilN@) ... . e eeeeeeee e 49

e DA et e 50
T 1 T W UDAALE et e e s 50

B SN EIMATIC & DIAG I AIMIS o ee it e e ettt e s 53
8.1 SYSEEIM BlOCK DIaGIaIm et e 53

8.2 CONMECTION DIAGT A cutntint ittt e 54

TS T VO 20 s o) o s T=To3 5 o) s O PR PTPIRPPP 55

8.4 MAIN PCB e ettt e e e et e e bt te e e e e e et eeeaeeeas 56

B0 A/D PCBoii itttk ettt ettt ht e ettt e bt e e s e enbeeentaeeeraeeenbeeenres 61

B0 DISDLaY PO . e 62

8.7 PrINLEr I/O PCBuuuiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e ettt e et e e ettt e et e e enb e aeentneeennaeenaeeenees 67

O B XDIOA A VW S et e e e 68
0.1 SCaAlE ASSY (B, P, Ry D)ttt ettt e 68

0.2 BOAY ASSY (B P, Ry D) ettt ettt e 69

0.3 Plat Ol (B P oy D) ettt ettt e s 71

D DD a8 ittt e 72



10.9  POLe dISPLAY (REYDE) cettttteieeeee e e e et e 74

0.0 POl AISDIAY Pty DO et e e 75
0 0 PN T A S S I DY ittt e e e 76
9.7 Printer Header ASSEmbDLE ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e as 77
(IR T OF: Vo 5 g e 1L TRTT OO TP PR OP PR PPUPTNN 78
0.9 Tray ASSEMIDIY (B P Rty DOttt ettt e e 79
TO.  Part LISttt ettt ettt e et e e e e et eee e e e 80
DO B O (T 5 o) o oSO PPN 80
10,2 MECINICAL .o ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 80
L2, REVISION Lttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e htbbb bbbttt e e e e eeeeeees 95



1. Proper Operation

1.1

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the CAS CL5000J price computing printer scale. We have designed this
equipment with advanced features, high quality construction, and user—friendly menu driven
programming. We are confident that you will find the CAS CL5000J scale will meet all of your most

demanding needs.

Sales data is easily acquired through many of the available. Also available: High speed printer, 53
preset keys (106 using the SHIFT key or double click) per department, and several operation modes

that enable you to control & access to the scale.

For larger operations, CL5000J has in—store network that can link—up to 32 scales. RS—-232 port,
ethernet port enable to export and import program data for time—save mangement. On-time operation
possible because of PLU and all other data files are kept locally in each scale’ s memory bank; the

scale’ s speed is the same as a stand—alone unit in a network.

The CL5000J can use with label. Also cartridge loading mechanism helps to refill the label roll easyly.
Also you can print logos, templates, ingredient messages, advertisement lines, and more to promots

your store.

Remember, for proper installation and maintenance please read the CL5000J Manual before use. A
wide variety of supplies, accessories, and expansion options are available through CAS Corporation for

whatever your new and increasing demands may require

The CL5000J also comes with the SP-2 software package. This software runs on any PC using the
95/98/2000/XP Windows OS. You can design your own label formats on your computer screen and
save them to your hard drive. With this percise interface, the labels you see on—screen appear exactly
on the printer. You can also manage all of the CL5000J" s programs and options like pricing, PLU
programming, etc. You can upload data from a CL5000J or download data. This is ideal solution for
an emergency scale backup system. All this and many more features are packed into the SP-2

software package. SP-2 software package enhances your business next level.



.
1.2 Model and Specificationl

Model CL5000J Series
Capacity 6Kg 15Kg 30Kg
Interval 1g/2g 2g/59 5g/10g
Max Tare -2.999Kg -5.998Kg -9.995Kg
7-segment VFD
Tare: 4 digit
Display Weight: 5 digit
Unit Price: 6 digit
Total Price : 6 digit

Zero Pass Range

1~50% (default 10%)

Re—-Zero Range

1~50% (default 2%)

Overload Range

Max Capa. ~ Max Capa. + 255d (default Max+9d)

A/D Conversion Rate

Approx. 8/sec

Measurement type Load cell
Platter type SUS
Key B-Type PLU Key : 48, Function Key: 36 P,R- PLU Key : 72, Function Key: 36
Speed Key PLU Key : 96 Type PLU Key : 144
PLU 1~999999 6000
Ingredient 400 Char 1~100 100
user defined Barcode Format 1~20 20
Department 1~99 99
Origin 1~500 500
Data Table Group 1~99 99
Label Format Default :30, User:10 40
Bitmap 1~5 5
Quantity Symbol 1~8 8
Tare Table 1~99 99
Report Scale, PLU, Misc. PLU, Group, Department, Hourly
Printing Resolution 202 dpi
Label Size Width: 40mm ~ 60mm, Length: 30mm ~ 80mm

Barcode Type

EAN13, I120F5, CODE128C ,

Offer varoius sizes of label format, e.g Small, Middle, Large Size, and on the label format, also offers
Font varioous types of fonts, such as lItalic,Bold,Underline, Throgh Line, Double through line, Reverse,shadow,
outline etc.

Printer Type Direct Thermal Print

B-Type 408 x 432 x 173 mm
Dimensions P-Type 408 x 493 x 542 mm Tray : 380 x 244 mm
R-Type 408 x 493 x 607 mm




.
1.3 Environmental Conditions & Safety

1)

2)

3)

4)

Please avoid the following hostile conditions

. Temperatures below or exceeding: . Ungrounded electrical outlet
-10°C ~40° C (14° F ~ 104° F)

. Excessive vibration . Unstable or flimsy surface

. Wind or fans functioning in direct . Shared electrical outlet

contact with weighing platform.
= Direct sunlight ] Dust or dirt

= High humidity ] Poor ventilation

Environmental Protection
The scale should be installed in a dry and liquid free environment. When the scale is installed in
a high humidity or wet-type environment, be sure to avoid spilling or spraying directly on any

surface of the scale.

Personal Safety
It is very important to be aware of personal safety whenever maintaining or operating this
equipment. We have tried to place warning labels and other indicators at the actual location on
the equipment where the danger is most likely to occur. Warnings and cautions that are
necessary for the safe operation of the scale are contained in this manual. Please, make sure

to read carefully ALL warnings and cautions before operating the scale.

Observe the following safety precautions

Shut the scale OFF and unplug the scale whenever you are changing the label roll or whenever
working in the printer bay.

The outlet that the scale is plugged into, should be properly grounded.

Whenever connecting or disconnecting ANY cables from the scale, be sure to hold the cables by
the end connector. Failure to do so may cause a short circuit.

Maintain a static—free work area.

The outlet used must have the proper voltage ratings.



.
1.4 Leveling and Footer Location

1) Location

This scale must be placed on a flat and stable surface. Please keep the scale away from the
direct path of oscillating fans, ventilation systems, or strong drafts as these air disturbances can

be picked—up by the scale’ s very sensitive weighing platform and may cause incorrect weight
readings.

1.1) General Footer

Factory setting (Footer location is following picture)

1.2) Short Case Footer

Unscrow the footer and place in center hole for narrow place.




2) Leveling
If the scale is not properly leveled, please adjust the 4 adjustable legs at the bottom of the scale.
Turn the legs clockwise or counterclockwise so as to center the bubble of the leveling gauge
inside the indicated circle. Turning the adjustable legs counter—clockwise (viewed from top of
scale) will lower that part of the scale. Turning the adjustable legs clockwise (viewed from top of
scale) will raise that part of the scale. (See Fig.)

SCALE SBUTTOM

>
AW

ADSUSTABRLE

f/ LEGS é@
J
18

COUNTER— CLOCKWISE
CLOCKWISE

‘l[;\

RIGHT WRORS




1.5 Power Outlet and Requirements
Power Source : AC 100—240V, 50/60Hz, 1.5A
Power consumption : Max 90W
CL5000J’s outlet is on bottom of scale.

RS232C

e

Power Switch

1) The CL5000J is designed to be used almost anywhere in the world! Like the many appliances of
today, the CL5000J is designed with an automatically switching power supply. This allows

operation when connected to an AC source from 100V to 240V at 50/60Hz with 5% tolerance.

NOTE: Please make sure that the power lines used for the CL5000J are dedicated lines with
No high—-noise devices (such as compressors, motors, etc) running on it.
Also, make sure that the wiring to the electrical socket is correct.
If you are uncertain as to the state of your work” electrical lines,

please contact a certified electrician.

2) Once you are sure as to the safety of the electrical line, make sure to ONLY plug the scale into a
3- prong outlet. The third prong is a safety ground and an electrician should properly wire this if it

is not correct or if you are unsure. Failure to this CAN result in electrical shock from use of this or
any electronic scale.

3) Do not use any 3—-prong to 2—-prong adapters or break—off the third prong from the CLP power

cord. The third prong is necessary and must be properly connected.

4) If you have any problems or questions regarding this matter, make sure to contact the CAS
Service Department.

10




I
2. Classification

2.1 Scale Overview
CL5000J has 2 differrnt type Standard Type, Pole Type(R,P).

B Standard Type B Pole Type P

B Pole Type R

11



2.2 Display and Indicators

There is VFD display on CL5000J. VFD display indicates program tare, weight, unit price, total price.

Underbar inicates stable, net, zero, auto, save, prepack, D/C, shift, data transfer.

M Display: 4/5/6/6
TAPA [l macca [T LEHA cToumocTe [ PYB

CAS co=

AEBTO COXP. ®ACOBKA CKMAKA crpoun. [JAHHLIE HMB 6/15ir HuMB 40r d=e

CTOUMOCTL | PYB

ABTO  COXP. ®ACOBKA CKMOKA crpoud. JAHHBIE

E MODEL : CL5000J

HMB 6/15kr HwmMB 40r d=e=2/5r D

B Indicators

SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION
ST (V) Stable weight indicator
NET (V) Net weight indicator
>0« Zero weight indicator
AUTO Print Mode indicator
SAVE Auto clearing status indicator
PREPACK Auto clearing status indicator
DC (V) Discount status indicator

12



SHIFT (V)

Speed key shift status indicator

TR

Data transmission status indicator

13



2.3 Printer

=Cartridge type print mechanism

High quality ROHM printer
head (50km/5x107pulses)

<Improved a rotating force by

using 2 independent motors

eLarge compartment for 120mm
paper roll

High speed at 75 mm/sec.

<5 intensity ranges for paper roll

quality adjustment

eSupports Paper
eLabels,
eContinuous strip labels,

eLineless paper

14



I
2.4 Commuication

B Standard
@ RS232
@ Ethernet

Ethernet

15



2.5 Key Pad

Key pad is like following picture (This may change depands on contury)

B Standard Type Keypad

| zERO TARE QYR

DATE
RIDE TIME
a

PRE \
FOR  AUTO it SAVE

9
6
3
C

CLP

CABD:LADEL:PRINTING : BCALE

| zERO TARE

FOR  AUTO

ADD

B 0N

1
TIL
TEST

8
5
2 PAY
0

16



3. Getting Started
3.1 Sealing Method

3.2 Installation of the Label Roll

B Label Specifications e O
Outer diameter of roll : 2100mm \
f [ Y T
Inner diameter of roll : 40mm ‘ ‘ [ ][l (b oL
- - I| \ II\\‘{"I 'l I
Width of receipt roll : 40, 50, 60mm —
\ N/
Width of label roll : 60mm(MAX) e

M Print Area
Width of label : 60mm(MAX)
Length of label : 80mm(MAX)



.
To install the label roll at ANY time you must follow the directions in this section:

1) Press the ON/OFF key and make sure that the display is completely off. Open the printer’ s side-

access panel. (See fig.1)

2) Lift up TPH lever as fig 2.

3) Remove cartridge as fig. 3.

6) Press the FEED key.
NOTE: For auto label calibration press FEED key two or three times
* |f label position is not correct, you have to check the followings:
a. Label size (Label setting menu)
b. Feed Adjustment (Feed adjustment menu)
c. Senseor calibration (Sensor Calibration menu)

18



.
3.3 Turning Power On

When you turn on scale, display will show below scren.

CAS

CL5000| |vEr 1.1

0.000] = 0.000
v v

0.00 0.00

3.4 Program Menu and Tree

3.4.1 How to access PROGRAM MODE
You can see the Program Menu screen by pressing the MENU key.

1100 || PGm

PLU

You can use both keys, DATE-TIME/A and PLU/V¥ to move other menu. Once you choose a

suitable menu, press PRINT key to execute program.

NOTE: Refer to the function keys avaiable program and calibration menu.

Program and Calibration Menu, Function Key

Description

DATE-TIME/A, PLU/V¥Y

Selects a different menu

PRINT

Executes command or selects the submenu

X/ESC

Exits the Menu

1100 [ PGm

PLU

Digit 1100 indicates Menu code. You should press PRINT key at prior menu to see sub menu screen

as below.

1120 [[PLU

Edit

Whole Program and Calibration Menu Tree is described from next pages.

Refer to each code of Program and Calibration Menu Tree in following pages.

19




3.4.2 Program Menu Tree

CODE: Menu :CODE | Sub Menu CODE Sub Menu
1120 | New/Edit
1100 | PLU 1144 | Expand ltem
1150 | LIST
1160 | Speed Key
1240 | Sales Message
1250 | Origin
1200 | PLU Tablel 1260 | Barcode
1270 | Tare
1280 | Unit Symbol
1300 | PLU Table2 1310 [Message
1400 | Store Data Table 1410 |Store
1500 | Global Setting 1510 _iLabel Format
1520 |Barcode
1611 Scale
1612 iPLU
1610 EReport Print 1613 Misc. PLU
1600 : Report : : 1614 : Group
: 1615 : Department
: 5 1616 : Hourly
1650 | Clear All
1710 |Print Label Item
5 : : i 1732 i Label Size
1733 Sensor Calibration
L ; ; 1734 : Peel Sensor
1700 : Printing : : . E
g i 1730 iH/W Setting 1735 i Print Intensity
: : 1736 i Adjust Feed Length
1737 Label Preprint
: : i 1738 Initialize Printer
1830 |Department/Store/speed key number
1840 |Date/Time
1852 [Change Password
: : : 1861 : Display
: : 1862 :A/D
: 1860 :Test 1863 : Keypad
1800 : Scale Config 5 5 1864 : Chess Printer
: : : i 1865 : Printer Sensor
1870 EScaIe Parameter
' ' i 1861 PLU
1890 %CIear Memory 1862 Tablel
: : 1863 : Table2
1864 | All

20



: : : 1912 : DHCP
1900 Communication 1910 glee:;\l:gk 1913 IP
' ' i 1915 | RS232C Baudrate
3.4.3 Calibration Menu Tree
CODE : Menu :CODE : Sub Menu : CODE : Sub Menu
8110 | Span Calibration
8120 | Span/Zero Fine Adjust
8130 | Capacity & Units
8100 | Calibration 8140 | Gravity Setting
8160 | Hysteresis Calibration
: é 1 8183 | A/D Initialize
: 8180 : A/D Set : :
: : 8187 : A/D F/W Update
i 8211 : Clear PLU
. 8210 System Clear 8212 Clear Tablel
8200 System Options : : 8213 : Clear Table2
: : : 8214 Clear All
8220 | Set Scale Type
8320 | Label Size (Height)
8330 | Sensor Calibration
8340 | Peel Sensor
8300 |Printer Hardware 8350 | Printer Intensity
8360 | Adjust Feed Length
8370 | Label Pre-print
8380 | Initialize Printer
8510 | Display Test
8520 | A/D Test
8500 Self Test 8530 | Keyboard Test
8540 | Printer Test(Chess)
8550 | Printer Sensor
8600 | Parameter Setting 8600 | [Parameter Setting Mode]

21



4. Calibration Mode

4.1 Calibration

Execute Weight Calibration and A/D related settings
(Access Authorized CAS Tester only)

Open the tray and remove the calibration sealing.
(CAUATION: Lift the tray Right side first and unlock the left side)

Order to access calibration mode:

Insert a stick into the CAL switch. Switch power on, while pushing the CAL button.

NOTE: For Hanging type: Pull forward the bottom handle to open
Refer to each code of Program and Calibration Menu Tree.

First page of Calibration mode

3100 || CAL CALibr




4.1.1 Span Calibration (Menu Code 8110)
(Calibration MENU —> Calibration —> Span Calibration)

*Requires set of certified weights. (For best result prepare 15kg/6kg (max) weights)

@ Select “Span Calibration”

3110

CAL1b

SPAn

Press “PRINT”

3110

SPAn

UnLoAd

(@ Empty tray and press “PRINT”

3110

SPAn

Wait4

10329

While calibrating zero display shows “Wait4” — “Wait0” and follow next message for Span

Calibration.

3110

SPAn

LLoAd

(® Put on the Weight for Max. Capacities then press “PRINT”

*Menu 8130 sets the max capacity for calibration.

3110

SPAn

Wait4

78048

Display shows “Wait4” — “Wait0” then following message

3110

SPAn

SPAn

23




4.1.2 Span/Zero Fine Adjust (Menu Code 8120)
(Calibration MENU —> Calibration —> Span/Zero Fine Adjust)

This mode is for fine tuning of scale after span Cal. Please put Max weight on the tray and adjust

A/D results at 60000, using the cursor key * 4 » |.” and Number key.

(@ Select menu “Span/Zero Fine Adjust”, no weight is on the tray

3120 || FinE AdJUSt 0

If internal value is not set to zero, press “ ZERO” key..

® Put Max. Capacity weight on the tray

3120 || FinE AdJUSt 60012

And this screen is a just sample data for testing. This sample data are perhaps not the same as the
data that you will have with your scale.

- Internal value 60012 needs to change 60000

Press > X 12 Times to decrease internal value.

3120 || FinE AdJUSt 60000

24



D
4.1.3 Capacity & Units (Menu Code 8130)
(Calibration MENU —> Calibration —> Capacity & Units)

Set scale’s Weighing unit, capacity, Interval, Cal Unit.

Caution: Span calibration must take place after “Capacity & Units” setting.

Do not change setting after Span calibration.

No Capacity Middle weight in Hysteresis Cal.
0 6 kg, dual 2 kg
1(default) | 15 kg, dual 5 kg

2 30 kg, dual 10 kg

3 60 kg, dual 20 kg

4 150 kg, dual 50 kg

5 300 kg, dual 100 kg
6 600 kg, dual 200 kg
7 1,500 kg, dual 500 kg
8 3,000 kg, dual 1,000 kg
9 6,000 kg, dual 2,000 kg

3130

CAL1b

CAPA

25



[
4.1.4 Gravity Constant (Menu Code 8140)
(Calibration MENU —> 1. Calibration —> 4. Gravity Constant)

CL-5000Jr scale enables to calibrate in any country. You can set according to country standard

gravity constant data. For case of full recalibration set the factory gravity first and then local area

gravity code.

(For span calibration Local gravity value is automatically matches with Factory gravity value)

First, Enter the gravity value in calibration area (Factory)

3140

Grvty

G-CAL

9.7994

Second, Enter the gravity value in using area (local)

3140

Grvty

G-USE

9.7799

Use the following table to determine the proper G-Constant for your area.

Country City G-Constant Country City G-Constant
Argentina Buenos Aires 9.7979 Mexico Mexico City 9.7799
Australia Sydney 9.7979 Morocco Rabat 9.7964
Austria Vienna 9.8099 Netherlands Amsterdam 9.8129
Belgium Brussels 9.8114 New Zealand Wellington 9.8039
Belize Manamah 9.7904 Norway Oslo 9.8189
Bolivia La Paz 9.7844 Panama Panama City 9.7814
Brazil Brasilia 9.7889 Peru Lima 9.7829
Canada Montreal 9.8069 Philippines Manila 9.7844
Ottawa 9.8069 Poland Swider 9.8159
Toronto 9.8054 Portugal Lisbon 9.8009
Vancouver 9.8099 Rumania Bucharest 9.8054
Check Republic Prague 9.8114 Saudi Arabia Riyad 9.7904
Chile Santiago 9.7979 Scotland Stockholm 9.8189
China Hong Kong 9.8099 Singapore Singapore 9.7814
Colombia Bogota 9.7799 South Africa Johannesburg 9.7919
Costa Rica San Jose 9.7829 Spain Madrid 9.8024
Cypress Nicosia 9.7979 Switzerland Bern 9.8084
Denmark Copenhagen 9.8159 Taiwan Taipei 9.7904

26



Ecuador Quito 9.7724 Tunisia Tunis 9.7799
Finland Helsinki 9.8189 Turley Ankara 9.8024
Germany Dusseldorf 9.8129 Uruguay Montevideo 9.7964
Great Britain London 9.8144 USA Anchorage 9.8189
Greece Athens 9.8009 Atlanta 9.7964
Guatemala Guatemala 9.7844 Boston 9.8039
Hungary Budapest 9.8069 Chicago 9.8024
Indonesia Djakarta 9.7814 Dallas 9.7949
Iraq Baghdad 9.7964 Detroit 9.8039
Japan Mishima 9.7979 Los Angeles 9.7979
Korea Seoul 9.7994 New York 9.8024
Kuwait Kuwait 9.7919 Philadelphia 9.8024
Lebanon Beirut 9.7964 San Francisco 9.7994
Mauritius Port Louis 9.7859 Venezuela Caracas 9.7829

NOTE: The G-Constant is the acceleration of gravity in meters per second per second.

27



4.1.5 Hysteresis Calibration (Menu Code 8160)
(Calibration MENU —> Calibration —> Hysteresis Calibration /

You can re-adjust the med-range weight level for precise calibration.

3160 [[CALib | HySt

Hysteresis Calibration for example 15 kg, middle value is 5 kg

@ Press “print”.

3160 || HySt UnLoAd 10329

@ Clear the tray and press “PRINT”, then “Wait4” — “Wait0” will display.

3160 || HySt middLE 40329

(® Put middle weight (5kg) on the tray and press “PRINT”, then “Wait4” — “Wait0” will display.

3160 || HySt LoAd 70329

@ Put 15kg on the tray and press “PRINT”, then “Wait4” — “Wait0” will display.

3160 || HySt middLE 40329

(® Put Clear middle weight (5kg) on the tray and press “PRINT”, then “Wait4” ~— “Wait0” will display.

3160 [[CALib | HySt

28



I
4.1.6 A/D Set (Menu Code 8180)
(Calibration MENU -> Calibration —> A/D Set)

4.1.6.1 A/D Initialize (Menu Code 8183)
(Calibration MENU -> Calibration —=> A/D Set —> A/D Init )

3183

Ad-Se

1nit

Wait for a moment after pressing “PRINT” ,and while display shows following message

3183

Ad-Se

init

wAIt

CAUTION: Must record setting values before Executing menu . This will set the scale first default setting

4.1.6.2 A/D FirmWare Update (Menu Code 8187)

(Calibration MENU -> Calibration —> A/D Set —> Update )

3187

Ad-Se

UPdALE

ConnEct

You can change the A/D firmware with your PC in this mode.

29



4.2 System Options
(Calibration MENU —-> System Options)

4.2.1 System Clear
(Calibration MENU —> System Options —> System Clear)

3210 [[SyStE || CLEAr

You can clear memory depends on options below.

4.2.1.1 Clear PLU (Menu Code 8211)
(Calibration MENU —> System Options —> System Clear —> Clear PLU)

Clear all PLU data.

3211 || CLEAr || PLU

4.2.1.2 Clear Table (Menu Code 8212)
(Calibration MENU —> System Options —> System Clear —> Clear Table?)

Clear all Tablel data.

3212 || CLEAr | tAbLEl

4.2.1.2 Clear Table (Menu Code 8213)
(Calibration MENU —> System Options —> System Clear —> Clear Table2)

Clear all Table2 data.

3213 || CLEAr | tAbLEZ

4.2.1.3 Clear All (Menu Code 8214)
(Calibration MENU —> System Options —> System Clear —> Clear All )



3214 || CLEAr | ALL

Clear PLU, Tablel, Table2 and Shop data
Symbols and Speed key is initialized

4.2.2 Set Scale Type
(Calibration MENU —> System Options —> Set Scale Type)

3220 || SyStE || StyPE

This mode was setted by manufacturer. See the following table, and set value in order.

1 - Bench type, 2 — Pole type, 3 — Hanging, 4 — Self service



4.3 Printer Hardware

No. Sub-menus

Description

1 Label Size

Lable mode “Height(40)

* () are default value.

2 | Sensor You can mearsure “Gap” & “Peel” . And print out them.
Calibration Also you can test Sensor & Motor.
3 | Sensor Setting Peel-off sensor.

Print Intensity

Set the extent of intensity of label printed.

5 | Adjust Feed
Length

Set adjusting values of feed length.
This value can be from “0” to “400”

6 | Label Pre-print

You can set preprint length.

Printer Initialize

You can reset printer.

4.3.1 Label Size (Menu Code 8320)
(Calibration MENU —> Printer Hardware —> Height)

You can input “Height” of label manually. (30 ~ 80mm)

4.3.2 Sensor Calibration (Menu Code 8330)
(Calibration MENU —>  Printer Hardware —> Sensor Calibration)

This mode will automatically feed the label several times to calculate the measurement.

The average data of “Gap” & “Peel” are pronted out, and displayed on screen.

4.3.3 Sensor & Motor <<Peel >> (Menu Code 8340)
(Calibration MENU —>  Printer Hardware —> Peel )

You can select [Y], [N] for “ACTIVE PEEL-OFF”

4.3.4 Print Intensity (Menu Code 8350)
(Calibration MENU —> Printer Hardware —> Print Intensity)

You can enter any value from “0” to “4” set the tension of label.

The 2 is default value.

32




4.3.5 Adjust Feed Length (Menu Code 8360)
(Calibration MENU —> Printer Hardware —> Adjust Feed Length)

User may enter any value of the feed alignment from “0” to “400”.
You can adjust the printing position detail with this menu.
* 1pixel = 0.125mm , 8pixel = Imm  Ex) Value “+80” will feed 210mm more

Value “-40” will feed 5mm less

4.3.6 Label Pre-print (Menu Code 8370)
(Calibration MENU —> Printer Hardware —> Label Pre—print)

User may select Preprint mode and any value of the preprint length from “0” to “10”.

It controls the length that label is pushed out.

4.3.7 Printer Initialize (Menu Code 8380)
(Calibration MENU —> Printer Hardware —> Printer Initialize)

Initialize printer setting.

33



4.7 Self Test

4.7.1 Display Test (Menu Code 8510)
(Calibration MENU —> Self Test —> Display Test)

Selecting 1 will start Display test, press any key to stop and exit.

4.7.2 A/D Test (Menu Code 8520)
(Calibration MENU —> Self Test —> A/D Test)

3020 || tESt Ad

4.7.3 Keyboard Test (Menu Code 8530)
(Calibration MENU —> Self Test —> Keyboard Test)

3030 |[tESt KEy

You can test keyboard by pressing.

Press any keys to test Row Code.

* Raw Code is location of key. (Upper left Connor is 1)
* Press ESC will exit the test or display Row Code.
- ESC + ESC : End of test

34



4.7.4 Chess Print (Menu Code 8540)
(Calibration MENU —> 5. Self Test —> 4. Chess Print)

Select Printer Test (Chess). The scale will then print a TPH (Thermal Print Head) test label.

This

label print checker pattern helps to find problems with the TPH. You should clean the TPH before you

try this procedure. Follow the maintenance procedure for cleaning the TPH.

examples shows that some of problems that can occur.

There are several things that this printout sample can reveal:

1. The rubber roller may be dirty or have something stuck to it.

Also, the roller may be perforated.

2. Thisis a clear indication that the TPH has been damaged or burned out.

If you need to replace the TPH, please contact the CAS Service Department.

4.7.5 Print Sensor (Menu Code 8550)
(Calibration MENU —> 5. Self Test —>5. Printer Sensor)

The following

3000 [[SEnSo || G128

P128H0

35




5. Parameter

3600

CAL PArAm

3600

PArAm | nO

100

You can input Parameter number (“ Fuction Code: [ 17 ) for predefine settings.

If You need to Initial Parameter settings, Enter the number “ 999”

If You need to Initial Parameter settings and clear all data (include report), Enter the number “ 998"

No | MODE VALUE DESCRIPTION REMARK
201 CAL 0~3 (3) Weight Decimal Position
202 | CAL 0~3(2) Price Decimal Position
204 0~1 (1) Display scale version at the initial time (0—No, 1-Yes)
205 0~1(0) Test display at the initial time (0-No, 1-Yes)
301 0~10 (3) Key count threshold for confirming key value
(unit : 23.8 ms)
302 0~10 (5) Key time—-out value for confirming continuous input
If this time is over, unit price will be cleared when next
key is entered. (unit : 1.7 sec)
304 1~4 Key type : 1-bench, 2-pole, 3—hanging, 4-self service | no default
305 1~5 (1) Speed key table number
401 1~99 (1) Scale current department number
402 0~1 (1) Allow fixed price sale (0-No, 1-Yes)
403 0~2 (0) Change Unit Price :
0-No, 1-Temporary, 2—permanently
414 0~1 (0) Always Use global label number
417 0~1 (1) Allow printing multi label (using X key)
418 0~1000 (50) Threshold weight for auto printing (unit : weight)
ex) 50 => 0.050¢g
419 0~1 (1) Automatically clear PLU after printing (0-No, 1-Yes)
420 | CAL 0~20 (20) Minimun weight digit for printing (unit : division)
Ex) 20d —> 40g (15kg)

36




421 CAL 0~1(0) Allow printing when weight is under min. weight
422 1~1000 (1000) | Unit weight for unit price
423 0~100 (0) Unit for price round (unit price)
Ex) 10 ->0.10 3
424 | - password
425 1~100 (30) Time for waiting stable when printing (unit : 90 ms)
426 0~1 (0) Automatically clear sale information after printing
without tare and weight (0-No, 1-Yes)
427 0~1 (0) Use double speed key
430 0~1 (1) Automatically clear sale information after printing
with no weight (0-No, 1-Yes)
431 0~1 (1) Allow printing without checking previous sale
(0-No, 1-Yes)
432 0~1 (0) Change sale type from weight to fixed price
When print key is pressed without weight
(0-No, 1-Yes)
434 0~1 (0) Allow warning account over (0-No, 1-Yes)
435 0~1 (0) Allow printing only weight (0-No, 1-Yes)
436 1~10 (1) Current shop number
437 0~1(0) Automatically misc. PLU sale when no PLU is called
501 1~255 (1) Current scale address
502 0~4 (3) 3 - 57,600 bps
503 0~999 (300) Time threshold for checking communication is running
(unit : 10 ms)
505 0~99 (20) Continuously interpreting time in sale mode
when communication is running (unit : 10 ms)
509 0~1(0) Use DHCP (0-No, 1-Yes)
510 0~0xFF MAC address 0 HEX mode
511 0~0xFF MAC address 1 HEX mode
512 0~OxFF MAC address 2 HEX mode
513 0~0xFF MAC address 3 HEX mode
514 0~0xFF MAC address 4 HEX mode
515 0~0xFF MAC address 5 HEX mode
516 - IP address (Do not modify in parameter menu, use
program menu)
517 - Subnet mask (Do not modify in parameter menu, use
program menu)

37




518 - Gateway address (Do not modify in parameter menu,
use program menu)

519 0~99999(20304) | TCP server port

601 240~640 (320) | Label length (unit : dot / 8 dot = 1 mm)

602 448 Label width (unit : dot / 8 dot = 1 mm)

603 0 Label adjust value (Do not modify in parameter menu,
use program menu)

604 0~40 (16) Gap length (unit : dot / 8 dot = 1 mm)

605 0~12 (6) Printer intensity (Do not modify in parameter menu,
use program menu)

606 0~1 (1) Use Peel off sensor (0-No, 1-Yes)

607 80 (64) Pre-print length (unit : dot / 8 dot = 1 mm)

608 0~255 (128) Gap sensor threshold

609 0~255 (128) Peel off sensor threshold

701 0~1 (0) Year digit length ( 0-2 digit , 1-4 digit )
Ex) 0-07, 1-2007

702 0~9999 (2000) | Year text for 4 digit year (last 2 digit must be 00)
Ex) if this year is 2017, year text is 2000

703 0~1 (0) Use month text (O—number, 1-text)

704 0~1(0) Use 12 hour(AM/PM) (0-24, 1-12)

705 0~3 (1) Date type (0:YY MM DD, 1:DD MM YY, 2:MM DD YY
3:MM YY)

706 0~1 (1) Time type (0:HH MM SS, 1:HH MM)

707 0~255(.) Date division symbol (see ASC-II table)

708 0~255(:) Time division symbol (see ASC-II table)

709 0~1 (1) Enable printing serial number (0-No, 1-Yes)

710 0~1 (1) Enable printing packed date (0-No, 1-Yes)

711 0~1 (1) Enable printing packed time (0-No, 1-Yes)

712 0~1 (1) Enable printing sell-by date (0-No, 1-Yes)

713 0~1(0) Enable printing sell-by time (0-No, 1-Yes)

714 0~1 (1) Enable printing shop data (0-No, 1-Yes)

715 0~1 (1) Enable printing PLU number (0-No, 1-Yes)

716 0~1 (0) Enable printing week (0-No, 1-Yes)

77 0~100 (0) Weight Cut-off in barcode data
Ex) value = 10, 1,000 —>100

718 0~100 (0) Price Cut-off in barcode data

38




Ex) value = 10, 1,000 —>100

719 0~1 (0) Print Weight in by—count sale mode

720 0~1 (0) Print Group number instead of department number in
barcode data

721 0~3 (2) Print Origin in name field instead of Origin field
(0-origin, 1-name1, 2-name2, 3-name3)

722 0~1 (1) Print All date/time enable (0-No, 1-Yes)

724 0~1 (0) Print Weight in fixed price sale mode

725 0~1 (0) Enable Korea E-Mart week (only korea version)

726 1~99 (1) Global label number

727 1~99 (1) Total label number

728 1~20 (1) Global barcode number

801 - (Caption) Weight

802 - (Caption) Price

803 - (Caption) Packed On Date

804 - (Caption) Sell By Date

805 - (Caption) Produced Date

901 0~1 (0) Expand PLU item (0-No, 1-Yes)

998 - Init parameter, clear all data and report

999 - Init parameter

39




Servicing & Parts Replacement

6.

40



6.1 Platform Safety Overload Adjustment

1) Turn power off and remove power cord

2) Remove tray from scale (make sure lift right side first and unlock the left hook)

3) Remove calibration cealing

4) Remove the upper case
5) Put 150% of max weight on platform rear right. This point Allen—bolt should not be

touched
6) Adjust Allen—bolt just about to touch the bottom frame

7) Contiune the procedure on each corner

B,P-type

41



6.2 Removing the Upper Case

Turn power off and remove power cord

)
2) Remove tray from scale (make sure lift right side first and unlock the left hook)
) Remove printer cartridge

)

Remove 6 bolt from bottom case(for pole type: remove pole mount bolt first)

42



6) Remove keybord and display cable to remove upper case

B,P type:

* Carefull with front key pad connector

43



6.3 Main board Replacement (TODO : change)

1) Turn power off and remove power cord
2) Remove following cables

- SMPS Line

- Key Board Line

- Display Board Line

- Printer Board Line
- A/D Board Line

3) Remove following bolt to remove main board
B,P type:

- L
200 |[Hhseae

5T :
Rs232 ETHERNET

ey
LNK PRR
PRINTER BOARD

1
[Raill

o
&
=)
=
z
g
£
KEY NEME R
S KEv MEu  *-leassssasl
L] R TYTTTTTTIYTITTTI NS ] - .‘

Connector locations




6.4 Power Supply Replacement

1) Turn power off and remove power cord
2) Remove upper case(following 6.2)

3) Remove power lines (white cables)

4)

5) Full forward power module and remove power cables on SMPS

6) Disassamble support frame and remove side bolt(4) to remove power supply.

45



6.5 Load Cell & AD Converter Replacement

1) Turn power off and remove power cord
2) Remove upper case(6.2)

3) Remove upper frame(Load cell moult)bolt

ed : :
0 Lodecell suspansion bolt

— —

ﬂ /i:

4) Remove bottom frame bolt

NOTE: Carefull with load cell this procedure may cause critical damage on scale

A/D mounting bolt

L/C Line

A/D connetor

5) Remove A/D module bolt(2) and cable(A/D data line, L/C line)

46



6.6 Print Assembly Replacement

1) Turn power off and remove power cord
2) Remove printer cartridge

3) Remove upper case(6.2)

4) Remove printer connecting bolt

(B,P type)
5) Remove printer module (lift upper right side first)

47



6.7 Display Replacement

1) Turn power off and remove power cord

2) Remove upper case (6.2)
3) Remove keyboard and display cable of main board

4) Remove front display board B,P type: lift display board at arrow side

Remove rear display board by lifting bottom part to unlock

48



6.8 Keyboard Replacement A,B(with/without breaking sealing)
A with break sealing

1) Turn power off and remove power cord

2) Remove upper case(6.2)

B: without break sealing
4
5
6
7

Remove keyboard from upper case
Remove keyboard support plate and disconnect key board cable by pull the calble lock
Connect keyboard cable by pushing keyboard suspend lock / add metal support plate

)
)
)
) Stick the keyboard pad

49



7. Update
7.1 F/W update

Stepl: First, Power off the scale and then,

Connect RS232C to computer

Pin-layout is following diagram

Scale(DB-9 Female) PC (DB-9 Male)
(2) --mmmmmmemm oo @)
O @
(5) ~mmmmmmmmr e )

AvRfwupdate, exe
AVAfwupdate MFC Application

Step2: Execute AVRfwupdate.exe

i AVRFWupdate
File  Help

Connected Port | |ESG RS (#0111 R 1]

Select ROM File (*_bin)

Firtmneare RO

-
[ |Select EEP File (* bin)

Firtmyvare EEP

¢ 2 [Fv I

[ L L

Start
Stop
Exit
Step3: Select RS232C communication port by pressing j
R AVRFWupdate M=
ST == (-
Cannected Part || £41 = =(COM1) M

Firtmieare RO

PCI Serial PortiCOM5)
PCI Serial PortiCOMG)
Prolific USB-to-Serial Bridge(COM3)
Prolific USB-to-Serial Bridge(COM4)
WIZ AVEITAG PRO(COMZ2

Firtmweare EEP

@

Start

Stop

Exit

50




Step4: Select new firmware ROM by check the checkBOX Firmware ROM |1

HE AL | TH S ROM file | ek B~
exe
IH Ol EiM): |CLEKJR,EIM =Ry
OH S A(TD: \F/ Binary (=.bin} | | A
Step5: Press . , ready to F/W —ROM download

* Software will not download if the firmware version is old or file desination is wrong
Window massage will show error massage

Pt AVRFWupdate

File  Help

Connected Port || £ 41 2 £(COM1)

Firtmneare RO

<]

C\Documents and

Fat PP

T T —

Select EEP File (*.hin)

@23 [ -

Start

=

Firtmyvare EEP

L Ll

Stop

Exit

51




Step6: Turn on the scale.

After few second download process will occure

P&l AVRFWupdate

File  Help

Connected Por

s Z=(COM)

Firtneneare RO

<]

C\Documents and

Fat 1o lsmeame iy

TR — I =

=

=

Firtneare EEP

Select EEP File (*.hin)

e

.

43%

= Wait Il Start
= Send Block Size=0fc
Stop
Exit

P

AYEFWupdate

File  Help

Connected Por

s Z=(COM)

Firtneneare RO

<]

C\Documents and

Fat PP = S ST — T T h — ]

Firtneare EEP

=

Select EEP File (*.hin)

e

END

= Wait [1lI Start

= Send Block Size=0fc

> End Download Stop
Exit

When download finished, scale will reboot

NOTE: During this procedure power or communication connector is cut off
You must redo from stepl

52




Schematic & Diagrams

8.

8.1 System Block Diagram

140 | 19aug | aleg
00 £v
Ay Jaquiny JusWnaog azig
WYHOVIA ¥2078 rooos1o
il

eI
AR eweyy
HIWT ST SsIaaY
¥iva
RELLELIE] A

-

p HBITIOWINGD |

WYHAN

—— HITIOHINOD >
WYHAN

WITIOHINOD -
WYHAN

HWOHSY gganagy

OHSYd

viva |

HWIOHSY geauagy |1 |

ZNvus

4

1

p|

viva |

HWOH S gegunay

L WvHS

BWIORISY gegunav

0 WVHS

wiva F

oW
a4y
aldd

viva [

.,

-

1 snq meg/

[T

SSRIPPY

SS3HOAY £ _

Z8d ANIY

l¥0d QN 8 LH0d

Iw
| L-0av
3 1804
ndo
W
ou
ENETa )
| Si-av
QLH0d

ANl

|

HOSN3S HOSN3S
4N OvaH 4¥9 §133d
7't uaAma

HAAED HL HOLOW 9315

B2d O/l H3LNIEd

Y3INYD TET-SY

834 on

N

FINO0OW ary

53



8.2 Connection Diagram

Buibuey - (2dA) H) Aejdsig juouy
3jod - (2dAL ¥'d) Aeidsig ajod
youag - (adA] g) Aedsiqg Jeay

(edA1 H) Aejdsiq Jeay
(adAL g) Aejdsiqg juoiy

auelquiay Aay

6z
g9d 0O/l
A3 LNl L, — - \F
- — | w0 [ | or |
o~ —\ HOLOW (i HRE
/ = 0 ) (os#)d'd
Hdl ,,,,.M_&u - ° _ aNIM3y (6z8)g 5
= J B 80d utel o
,,\.,‘|7. jay
HOSN3S |/ Jz6 | ~ (0Z#H . o © X
dnavau |\ =" /7 - (r)u'd'a - © AN
[} - A - ovir L i / @H O\
— sc | [ w | [ | [or] [ Aﬁ.&
Ji \ \ [ / Y /
HOSN3S L |_ HOLOW _E_.: /#H bind
440 | 4 |5 S ,H (ez#) veH ek
a3a N /| NIV 8 (wu'da (BL#) |
L o (6#)y'd's L 7| evry
) — | ENO | | zND | .
HOSN3S | ;4 | o (zz#)H S
dvo _ f;.,,J SH (9#)y'd'g & SdINS m__m_duE
LS I R — SND o
| ASSY | ]\ 1130avO0T
adod N 3snd \d3Ld
0-G290-00M-0¥8Z : E2# 0-5E0H-00M-0¥8L : Zo# v /| WS /|_3SION
0—770V-00M—058Z : 02# 0—-2€9 1 -00M-0V8L : 614 flaan | S
O-TFTT—00M—0%8Z - 6% 0-G1c5—00M—058L - 8c#
0-6191-00M-0V8L : 64 YT Y PTIVINTOI0L - DO LT L ea TNV - DO
shetbeon : BestabedAl : 0-09T2—00M—0¥8Z : Za# 0-029T—00M—0F8L - 9cF
0-5¢9|-00M-0v8L = 8#  0-0017-00M-OV8. = L# @ 0-0025—00M=0V8L = G2F 0-05 1 5-00M-0VaL T 72F
0-G202-00M-0¥8. : 9#  0-G199-00M-0¥8/ : G#
V=L10v-00M-058. : ¥+ A 3007 16V SSINGVH MaIN
3007 18vd SSINGVH 1Q U0l 000910

54



1/0 Pin Connection

8.3

Lol eaug | aeq
00 £000-19d-650€ eV
Aay JAGQUINN JUBWN3og aas
NOILOINNOD NId OfI 40
NOILdINOS3a roeosT1o
apL
NOIIJO ON ©
T T T T T T T T T
_ _ 1071S ¥V 49
| | NOILIJO ON ¢
| |
“ | TN ST
AT I 709 () () ywamod
| (70T OO O | NN
“ sL9SbETL “ NN \........._1
u. i Xuxy () L) yun —
“xm 4|+x._.“ =T
[ g+ —rd—_——_——_—— - NENEECTEN?
_ Xy [ auvo
TOTSSUUS SF Ty _
“ 13INYH3IHLIT “
e e e e e 4
Od 0L NOILD3NNOD
HO4 318¥2 TVI43S S$OH0 3SN =
punoln & G
YIVO XL €
VIVO XH i T
6 6 PajoauuUsD JON : 6'8°2'a'Y' |
e | L8 |
£ | L4 |
(srewsy) [ 9 g | (sew)
ansa | ¢ ——— & | ans-a P ——
uids lm [m udg ' (&) ) &) &) Y
ﬂU Hﬂ S AT AT TS ~
] T WboE) g Lr) (8
od oL sEesel TTVN33) JOT30U005 Nid 6 8Nns-a
AVIE3S ¢ee-sy
{TINv33d) 90103NNOD oN

55



Z

1002 8¢ Jequisdas Aepu ared

o Ll
JBAWINY JUSWNDGA ang

S0 A3 80d DIED 1BUIBYIZ Jro00sD
sy

(Lo-1ZE2-308l03w

Q0L

100
S0r0Fa0-MT

2k

Lan

1) partl

8.4 Main PCB

56

g
[+4
2

1

LETEL

1T
NMT OO

G LR A L]

@

=
|
=



2) part 2

57

i ~
_ o

[ FELHEL ws
L —

3 _ i S H

T N
7 _ i .

. 3 v QELTIHN

T i T m i U.W|_._|.Aumo.>mz

z % " LT
— oy TISYHA ONMTY 0 L]
01 g 13EVHD QNI m o 4a |n|u;
L~ T Z2CHA_NIVIN = w0 5 |——aY
L] [ B e z S| e —

T | % 9w e

i 8 _shr 2 B
&1 o m v oA

L L

L3

<

T

i
|

2] o] o] o] ] o

20
2

2

&
@—I".
_]

9 [ 1% Li%s 158 F4% 0% I 15 =
TTE - T : -t
- 13
= © v BH_H
ErETHrL _ H H EFTS lhl
g _ = L =
o == L, = o+ = LA
# . b 1w bl @ L

._w m.m_"x _ Jh T =X W __ % %“ -] nﬂku..“ L] ﬂn.wo..h

5 [2add — @8 oy 2 2
M T v -+ Wy L V0 450 L oD 450
: AN % 9 Y= —mE ® % rom e e g o

T T £ £

= 2 B_EE—E = g se— e 2—r

LOINY T L Sadsa ¥e b Yo b
........ - o o W [ @ @ %
! MBS SSIRSS o T SR B BE—E S

N4 N Ny £9 L LUl

.;—,; )W.: r,_|
M
e
aopIaaijur pedisy aoeyIajul aTnpol Aerdstg

28
R
i
EF,
W
mroawon-

Fa—d

1
20BJ193UI SAWS | aezzng | @oe1I93U] I123UTIg | s0BII23UI WAY
T . 7 - . . _ L .




3) part3

[ € v
ummzm 70Dz @Z Jequaldas Aepud B
0 L
il JAQUINN JUSLN30g EEE |
G0 Ay 80d QA JrodosTd
i
6ANSA
o T
AN
O—f— bt E00FE0-MT
[e,
- - |
o—r= L
O z
O—F = I £
. aND bir
Sir
[ ¢ v

58



4) part4

WrAAEESYIIN HAAYIH
e %
LD lmul|na I P L 1
o1 e os !
WL H ]
001 |57 : |
S T o '
x L
I —wxx  por—4AaE _
T L 1R T L — e |
Zon LLOM com2le 1
ﬁw e oo [ —— H
v om—— = !
»—Q-Ku ™ e o 30 A3H 1
—— WO 00
fzowm— 1R - — i
Aooded T o SO 1
i 7| Zo oy 1
a0 w0n
Ly LI ) 2on | 1Y 1
F—iz = !
A i o Ty LG "
an "
1
- 1
33433TX0 ~ DOOQOBTXQ WaW "3XF @ OHSWTd_§O 1
3343LT*0 ~ D00OOTQ WaW "3X3 : ZWYd_50 |
234330%0 ~ DO0OBO¥Q WHW "3Xd : THYd_ 50 \
A33AL0%0 - DOODZOR) WeH "3xF : oAvd SO |
AJATTOX0 ~ DOBTIOR0 WeW ~3F * a9 _AFA 50 |
AALTTOX0 ~ DOPTTOX0 WaW “axd @ 30 A3 80 |
AAL0TORO ~ DOROTO®) WaW 3% 3 I¥d 4sd 52 !
A4£0TOX0 ~ O000TOX) WeW 33 : WO d5a 89 |
1
d34d%) ~ 0004¥%0 ¢ OWWH SO !
2333A0 ~ 000FXD ¢ RYT_SO I
33Aq%) ~ 0000*0 *  OAVH 5O 1
4330%0 ~ Q00DXD ¢ HYT SO !
A3AGX0 ~ QO0ax) :  wWay Wunm 1
13338%0 ~ Q0POXD TYAM) IAIVKO ~ QOPWHD : DWW 5D
[3JE8%0 ~ 0008%D TYSM) AIEWAD ~ QOOWXD © YT 52 !
2336%0 ~ 0000%0 §  OW¥d 5O
1
<dey Azowaps "
1
atdo
1

s
3..58«&._“.
— ~L- werancol
us T =
S
SO>I o
3 s e v, B
- | 1Hn zon
w b Fi1]
e roL
=]

Aisjjeg » oL |

LY ¥ L
.= T v
gLy
v 3 T
oNd EERE
ALY 1 ¥
[[T] m M
I E— Ay
" T _
Ohd_DEHE
HILYT Hell. WA A—
EIS 4
_ IS -
MO HOSNAS ¥
L
(i DUICEIA \.{).JL I
5on i
A5 I
(pasn PSS Y
VIO MEVIN 11
1] L
¥ *
% L .3
W v T
)
Y 1 ¥
20Y L] T
[T I [
oo v T
[ e
ELGTHEL
— 20
i — AR L .
T T =% =
— ¥ |_.|__ 1 e
L 2 N
L
T ¥ 3
- £ T T % o
LY L [4 o ]
oY T T T
oHd ¥ £l

dSI % TeTaIss

T

59



5) parth
-] 1 [5) + - 1 -
ga él g
s . B i
i )}
e : 4 .| aebeied :
25 e
8sEBaBAE 5 4§ ] |

SrM@TBGRD

B geyoregveafeiiisisl

: ?rFFFFF*FPF %@ &2 ﬁTH". ;

Utd

[y

'|' s
- 2
it é Win
J_ lc«e RI7 201
IEmn ‘ 104
JBL 1
CBO S CAt T l =3
.- |T 108
=N
104
RIS/ R26 2 R2TQ R2E
5 55 5> B
74
c13 =
I I ‘“I
LS00 Maia PCE (Memary § Etheme Part) Rev 08

mi

1
KOS FLASHD ap

S 1%

i
.
—
18 | om -
I
5
g

WCCO
VBAT
TOL
GHND

nnnnnnnn

A
AD
Al
AZ
A3
Ad
A5
3
A
AB
AY
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
5032

AW TIT)

i

3
‘ﬁl_d\,\_ I
Ls
?H 444
38
S 3'

0512105
ﬁ d
&

w7

RXD2
RxO2

T FO
2——————— < cs.n
car
104
v
T%
1
3
-3
L
N
1
prery I .
) R21 472 *
ol = :
aw
_|_
:
i 104 C71

nnnnnnnnn

5
A0
54
52
53
55
A0
i
2
43
P
AR
T ‘m—“ U _LED
ET]

o1
T>O2
™o
TXE

CLK ==
RXDVICRS
RHD1

3333 5
g a(mwﬂg::::: 58838858 IEEEB J88988| g
.| Jdadddd A
; 1‘135 1
: - g; azuLunmmﬂLLE | sletailelaisisl & é |
R e . By
i 3 g ; L
skl 5 —
J — &
gz -
= i 9 . P 8
*é BEBBBSEE 8B g 8 g gi@s E:E = ; g . g
Q § -] ¥ 3
. ; Ea:ﬁ::un:ﬁ%i??iﬁ‘%i? E . 83z2 _ﬁna— ed E& .
@ . e ‘I o gz
S : AP I B
3 2
= Fry




61

A 3
g e
EL 00801040219 | €%
e rmog | eng
B3d OV 000570 HOOZ
&

% (504han

22
ZONE ZHIGE o
¥as S8A 4SH .

- el a3 |z nW}
7] 4831 8
;Mv NIdP YOI NI4Y DI HIdr 121 208 08 o X e i
oy P4 _ ¥ - —| SOHAT WX )
Aar w3
ang &.;lﬁ U o et Lid br— bd
— — —=r T
JV ) :u!ﬁ " 1w [ ST g
= aniea £z Fo—
L ] OLNVE £ Tid o
amo | u._.nl_l o | :.zn,__m T o ed xazania Fr— _ 10
n—ul_.| !.uIHI n.u.lﬂ | DO ZUD I e an
—zri SIWiLTd  LOWILOd For— €2
Hide ¥OI MIds 31 HI&L 1O —pp THVRES DOV O fp— _
oL oL oL —pr | EVISTd SOV Od [ — N
2 —| TivirEd  POvTDd Lo —
— | VT EOVETd
— | MYz ZOVIE D e
—r VLT VI e
—gr] EEd 0OV

1 m
{tnlazea o760 oI Jw U NS

1D
NI

I, o
101D 1At el " H Jawg TeUY OL
Sldl ¥idl
113
(g in0e g @
e
“T&®a

Wwﬁ_— Wl Ww..: Wk I
b C9IH P R
ME TV

0, @, DL LOPDGn DELOTO ID[TCIIWO] UFEH O
ME

(e 14040

~J
= AT AT AN O3

Q

ZHND

3
ianshEisow X000 IAVH I ACHINIFD “
F wa

Gzﬁ

NG &Y WG EY
A o
Fa i .

FuN
4 b 0
X08 3LV © AENITL = o v & .

[-TE .
i aei * X
odiaorad
L=
o

DAL OIS T MM ITN

e inon

=3 £

HERE AV == ==as

A88Y TTIDAVOT
“
%06 3LVH T AENINFD | XOB BLYY P ADHENLY D

e
e
[Tt 1
{8 AZL 5
n U =
™ — AZT0,
) o] E5) ARV
| MoaL wiLWEILLLA0
HOOH ZOZLOFDE .IHI\ "
T v 7
T |
ez

B il i
Sad 13 TT £ = w
(C.zw::% w_ FaT) uﬁ , Tﬂ‘ (&) W funeoos 2L ALNITIE00VE
£
AL+

Al
b |

5
]
AEI I 1
£

Il 5
0L 64 IVLIFZZOd gy WRAVY Y

8.5 A/D PCB




==

1) Display Type B

RERERE
REoRS

wuwwe
EEEE

HRHE T

62

ST

¢/
Yty

8.6 Display PCB

b

AR

p/ 7/ A _\.\\. s W
Y%.945Y;

LR RN,

i



63

==

2) Display Type P (Front)

—

"o

%0——4p——%h

og

FiFRaaIRRERE

S RAUBRERBNEESLE=5E

E5E%

5 £ Fif E

5]

so— i

LG EEAANREEEEEERReRE

B
BEEEEERD

EREEEERED
of el A H G

X a

aec

i



3) Display Type P (Rear)

.....

1 J__ J__ J__ J__ J__ J__ "_ J__ J__ J__ J__
_______________________
V1B ZB ) cB ) BB ) cB ) aBt ) (B ) 6B ) 6B ITH ITTH 17

T T
" " " " " " " " " ' " ' |
6 et BTE eTh a1h L 16 T k1h heh t2E P ez ham

...............................
______________
_________________________
lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

o$§1
o 5
w\“\\\\\ﬁ\\\\\&wwhwm\

A A A F AT ITTIT LTSI IS

T 4

7 i
\ %\H\“\Nﬁ\\m _uw nar ‘\ !

_ \\\@\wa%\w\ \
P

NN

"

W

IR

64



4) Display Type R (Front)

F O I T e W

—

OISO 124009 | BV
smouy wewnoog | eoe

INOHA d 34AL A¥IdSI0 MOS0

82
so—f—r

go— i

T 0450
T e
L 450
B &N
514 =
pid =
4
5
E

ol BEELEEE b

= R REREE e
SEBER
EEEEE

0 =
-

EEGEEAANRIRERRREEREE

]

<G BALBBELBusESLE =08

E5E%

BBEEE g3z

B
Jfuletfufs

Tdddde

Bt JHT

TEUS dSO
tpasuus I i
[

DRSS YN Kol 50
LE0 <90

\0dsa

5| 88
: 4 %

-

65



66

_______________________
.......................................................................
T F =6 ) cB ) BB e ) aBl ) B ) gl eB I TH TTE S TH T TH CTH aTH L TH mTH e TH neh TR reB e e

W\\\\\\

5) Display Type R (Rear)




67

ONDL FE
|
A -
PRoGOISIA 00D , =
Oh-L0Es ONDW ¥E
g o
R het-LriEs Lo A_H
I |
3 v, | L > anavam
&r Wk
T =
= nm. uy
3 whze
T oL
r 7 H3 == s ¥
| .
% (a3MOd ) SdWS aosuss dn pesH
.
[ aana)
— L ER e = L] | = Bz
ZIEVHA ONIMIY- ISWHd OMIMIY
F1EVNE NI ZISHHD NV =
i Hvin NO HOSNES ZHI dINOD mmmm 224 foy = " = NI dWOD mmmm zoH
SNVl
vivisss = Hoare i n 'L
il MRS g e § wmo L
HOSNIS dvD 440 1334 3ENIS E=ETE ]
E e NI AROD
13SNES e 135NES
mﬂ.—-«a Nmﬁ—n_ ANEVNI_ONMIH | — “»%
AN P
20BII23UT €2d NIWW s5 i o e e i z
LD 2 BLN0 _mm
ving § &3% £ < - EEE
HII 00— kS Hwio § 830
&n e 2 " = n L
il aNDL e H
O
5 i I_H 3+
! I
dorzees
AT i Al rATEs
[ ) !
¥ —4
iy > By + B aAaTIg Iojow dels purmsy aaTxg Iojow dels uTey
3 b o
1 0 == =
s> < Jeaisy b
FDOEIAL ﬁﬂ
— = - k4 i
— . HALY
i &
" = Ll T oetraries
HosNzE avn <} s
k
LAFEe m
r

L
12

po—rfb—t

uOT3023014 SWTL UQ HAL

Iosuss 3jo-1o@ad Tosuag dep
1 3 1 3 1 3 3

8.7 Printer 1/0 PCB




9. Exploded Views
9.1 Scale Assy (B-type)

s poch e _
L ! L] v b ," ! L [ 1 . I
I‘l..'m-.-: [ PEET WD, ll-‘lm{ TR [ TevEH [-uan-.-[un:m-.-
&
- nmas nmw TE SPOC -
[] e b 20000 B B ARE{H ) e ] 1
3 21350004 AT SOCKITCOMAECTOR G R-LONFO S BT 1
] TILARIH ToaT W, WIS W LT 0
O TRARRE TR R AEE] T T T
5 T AL AGHET MAHIT 15raL PANIINL 1
s AN T ST 516 30 L5000 15358 1
7 WAL AL WOUSE NLTER oF WL A T
" T TREARaT TialM Pl CORER, [ P ] 1
3 LEILANIN TRFPING AW (PO 5w uT 1
i LDt 0L 10 THPPTHG SCACW [Pel-1 S0 L ] I
— i B0 L CLEIOOH T, [27] 1%“{” F
B LDt 0L 30 THPPTHG SCACW [Pel-1 S0 L] z
13 AN ISACHINE SCAEW (P 50 [ 7
0 PRP-CLPIANE A P A Y OF L 1
wos B it OEATIES ELOT COWTE ALATE 3 TLEWE WA ETAY 1
= T A1B3-PTL-I7IE-T] LF CARC FCl Hin Wik L
17 £ LI ot 000 00 PLATIORS LDAWEA ML DT CRSTING CLSOED 2T 43TS 1
i BT T 0 LOADCTLL AMILATE TP-TYPL 1
p— 15 £ LI b - 0 T PLATTORS LIPPTE AL DT CRSTING CLSODD TS 15" 1
it A5G LI WREDACH [OLT SLE |t ] -
n LS00 b 0L 13 MATIOAT SCRTW TWPN) S0 Ll L B i
12 Ll 00000 dEITROLT S0 HI®LE[2a i M 1500 1
1 503200420 ACHINE AW [P o) 15 P a3l .
] TG WAL c T T
35 AL G CALT CE e A 1
3t e WASHER, 070 F] = 1
E IR WRACHINE SCATW (Pl Eo] et 2
- DO A 0L 2 T PO CARD DRACNET SPT CLEMD 8720 8738 2 1
ik 5002 b 0L D WANTIR LTADL GAGE s 1
o LM b L L e D e SLE 30 CLEMO0IE Sorad T 155 1
i n L00ANHE ECHAMTH BAADITT [ L5000 4 ELIHITE 1
] T il T W Tom e O 0
n B AN SPLE GraE scanl CLSICE 0D J15MaE 5
= ] TPl B ematem s CoSOua ST 1
_ = LSARHIL TRl 1T [ CL1000 68 ETILE 1
= AT T BTG SIE 39 TS0 BT T
» AN TAEHING LEARHG AL 15300 S27LET 1
M BHI-AM-IILL FIWIAD SINT ACLTEL CLSE 1T"1373% 1
3] '_'-' e BA-AM-LILT FIWIAED G ACLTEL CLELD @-43"7L 1
& DAIC-AMLD N SIIOOHT WEtiE SILI00HT PUREEA [0 Lros R 1
41 P oy FIUWIND PASTE E'\-“':l OF $11.575 1
a7 L5 b 0L SPRING SE1N LS ENE ™ LD 45 1
a3 B0 1A M-LTL0 ATATHD WASITE T CLSOD SN 1
- & SICA 0L FITWIMD: PAPTE. LOCFTE FIJARE CLELM @as= 1
[0 [ TR P 51 3m T T 1
W TARIE SFOR R AT WS CO_T6A WLES 1
W AN PR GO AT LM OO L6t M 05 1
u AT MEED BT WRIHDI S o L
[0 LA [ 51 39 CLS0E B 1
= AT CRATRITGE (=] TS0 ST 1
= I ANHALS TRETITE SRTW nE [y 1
n BT LIRATE FRAmT M ey DLSTMR TTRAT SIS 1
- E] AN LITWTE, TRBNT CONTR sEmn CLS000R A1 1 I 1
= T ANIEED T RN [ e P
B [T TASTITE ScRTW TE = 1
= TR WAL TE BIeEiE 1
4 Bl i Tama® Can=r PCE bar'y TF A3 ILE 1
k] LS00 b 0L B HACWISE SCATW [P0y f-=_] HI% -
5 et 0L DL FOUL 7aPER FIED AIE{T & OLF "L 1
S ol LA L LT ECWISD STOPPTE PLATE SLE CLSD SRV 1
[ AT oL OV G CL50 W 1
[ TTARIT AT HRGHET T B Fl
[ TRARRITE TR AEET TS0 IS TG 1
[ [Ty TRt 516 30 Coso Ine L
[0 AT UPPIE Cast IS LS A 1
[ TREART FRPER T e om T ]
[0 OE AT 06 PLATE e CLsoen JgmeaE 1
[ LR 20020 TRAY FOLE FERCE sman e L
= [ AN Wi GAGE CIIWER L 0 AL L
[T [r———
CTILNEE DL
.
prer— TOTAL AS5Y
s womn, (FPREERT meman Soalt
-
® CHET R AFFETAD
=14 PPELIC-1S00 a
T T n K . n T T Ty = T ey ryr—r—
Fea s (=T ]

O



- - .
9.2 Scale Assy (P,R-type)

T v 4 v - =
L | - | 1 Lo - 1
T p— T —
&
= ERESd ] Tl SR -
1 2o -0 B [ SR CLSWE 472 =a0m= 113 1
1 4 L3 G00-0 W0 AL SCOYTT COMMICTOR R J-ILUPOILEW B RERT 1
3 ) FOOT [IEE] O R TEE T T
4 P e ) Coa0E FeATL L1 = sia CLSD0 DT 1
H T -Am0RIL RGHET WAGAET LT AN 1
[ PR To0E Siars i e TIS00E G T T
H P ] WOISE FILTTR AL 14 L
i 200 L2000 17 HAH PTH OO [35] DLSE0 ISR L
& L5 C-220-00 30 THRFIRG SCECW (FiiL SCM i) ]
L] i E5IL-A%0-04 00 TARTING SIRDW (-1 LM M4 H
n B0 5L CLEH oA Tie [57) AT i n B D) Fl
n E5IE-A50-04 30 TARTING SIRDW (-1 LM M 3
0 L0 000 0 MADHIMD SCEDW TV e ] 7
=7 s PPPCLPTaME AN FCR ASSY OUP L1508 1
}34 L0 A0S SLOT OONTE PLATE = CLSTH REE20LE"IED 1
L8 500 a0 00 0 SUCHIMT STRDW (P SIM L n
7 [T o] CF CAAD OB T Hix.
woes P 1 LU0 2000 5 TLATTTRM LOWATE AL DIT CASTING CLEME TA=HA TS
L 1 [y OOl mLI00ATS T
21 LLOE-AT0-D0ET SLATICEEH LFPTR: AL EIT CASTIHG CLENE HIm3LE=18
2l ASH-MELLEE SARICH BOLT I M &
Fr] L500-A00-04 10 HACIIAE SOETW (AP ECH WP HETLE 18
- 21 L] A 0000 W LOSIT BOLT ] METLN T N L L
24 LE00-A 000450 DM SIEDW (PR SCH M5 P ML &
25 DATGO0DMD METAL CLAMF - L
28 A5 0L CEELE CLAE By [ L
FEl L0 AT0-C4 00 WASHOR (0T ] =4 L
A L5001 A0 BLECHIMD SCEDW (T LM i) 3
2 DA 0000 T FOHTE CARD B ATDTT P DLSTHD RS 3L L
1 007 20000 34 WRTTA LIWTL GGl Fla T 1
18 L a0 L Muin Drwchar SAE M DL S TR 1
1 O 000 0 HMOCHANES LEACKTT O CUSODD JEd=1ar=11z & 1
11 00T A 000 1 Gl AR B STLOM GRS 15 ) APS PRI <D 3
I A1 3-TPH00D A5 PRINTTR MACH a6 H R WL . 1
15 LTIE-a00-00 PN ] CLEWE g ™ 124 -
15 011 A0 58 SPUR AR Aoy CLEL M0 O 21 S"H0LS 5
* ” 20T 0O D CEAF D CONTE STLOM GRS 15 ) APS PRI M <D 3
i} £450-TH T-L W0 SHL HOTOR APS P I - | F]
I3 ) SCRITW STV TP LM M1 -
_ &1 LR A 0-00 0 LT PR 8 -
[ SRL-AT0-E0AT TP LT SO ] CLE3000F: 570 1L T
oz P TP IETHE =2 L0 4 TREE [y
7] FET T 3 ST ]
s LT IE A0 ST TR S5 WA CLEI00 @717 1
3] '._-' &% B0 -A00-0050 LSl ICARING ACETAL LS00 3ITIS S 1
&5 SO0 -AN0-008L WIS LT MOETAL CLSW0 LIS 1
&7 SO0 -A-O0ET FURIND GLEDT AOTTAL CLEWE 4= 7] 1
e AL A 000 SAIO0RT 'WASITR SILUCOST AUNECE CLSX 17"L 5 1
L) D A0-OLET ETKTHD TAPTE L1 il CLP TN 5
— H RG] SPPOG SIE W CLEOMOE 1.5 14" 48
1 200 1 A0 LD ACAOAD MaSEd T CLE200 160 £
] L0 80000 231 STORPLE WA d S5 LS00 ETL 2
7] 2L-A0-0020 ATATHD PATER LOCRTR, TS LM B0 1
™™ Targ s Ch i T
55 10 o] S0 JOFTH LTVDR SHATT FER3] LS IO e L]
58 A0 b 2550 LR CRDA ] R T
(1l R ) SPUR AR WOTTAL WS 0D 254 M A5
51 011 A0-00 20 SPUF AR WOTTAL CLSOEL- 00 155 M LS
5% ASW-MSLLELD BOLT WaLsCH o LT 1] 1
51 LT a0 L DR H DT PRICSS LRD STAING 25 CLEW000E 7 170718 1
- (5 B LER-FALRIED T DTN AR SIS E 1
[ e R ] CRETEICGE SESIHF) CLEW FS =0T 1
£1 LT A0S TASTITE SDALW @5 PG WA x 55 3
= T o Tedw TERTE T T T
o £5 OO m -0 LITWEE: FA &M COATR SLEND 1
55 LrIC-AM0O0ET ST MEIOSS EZN-2 ]
[£] L5100 TASTOTE SCALW I 3
H ASSO-MELLEINE WASHTHMLATI a5 L
- i3 PR IPEP Paa=¥ Sanwr POI Ay L
M e I | AR SPEEDR ASSF L
7 £500-A20-0006 ACHIME SCED (P M &
2 P T T B0l FAPTA FTTD SRSITIRI) 1
71 LA 0-00 5T FIUWTRC STO P DR LT @5 LS00 51" 5 1
bl P e ] A0 CONTE L il DLSOED 36T"00" 10 1
% LI L-A20-00 1 LT HAGACT OF@ise 3 F]
i S A0-00ET TRAS SR CLED0N0 BI" S AR L
(L O AI0-00 5% TRAT e CLS00C T "i04" 1t L
i AES0-H ST WAGHEATLATI ] Faa Cu] a
- T8 L0 -0 B TEAY POLE TEHID SLE W AURETT 1
1 AT L LSl ] @5 a7 3
[H B e UPPTE CASD MRS 15200 400 =&l =1 (ROLT 1
L 0L A0 WL GAGE COWTE LEWAN L5 alls=] e 1
s g | o Tz
CTRASSTE ST \
pre—— TOTAL ASSY
e ™ CnerING SCALE
MWAEFE L5300
TR T, WoRLL A
* e AFFEAD
p=d g PRELIC15IG
T
N I T W "] I AN R AL 6 s B Lewend
Fza mzn

< pzn

69



- - -
9.2 Body Assy (B,P,R-type)

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 v ¢ | _wasms I 6 v | 7 | 8

} MODEL KO, | PART NO. REY |S'fM | CONTENTS | DARAWN |fHE(?§EU ‘hPPHO'i'ED

NoseFTER  (12)

@
@
Ne. Number Description Material Spec Qty
1 2610-A00-0009 FOOT NBR NBR M8*1.25°35(TP) 4
2 1510-A00-0308 ek ScM M3 3
3 1510-A00-0410 TAPPING SCREW scu M4*10 5
(PH)-
< 4 1210-A000093 DOOR SHAFT 5US 303 CL5000 @15*296 |
-ty
NG 5 1020-A00-0007 MAIN PCB COVER EGI CL5000210°150*5.2 !
| I 6 9300-SPL-0000 CUSHION-EVA N/A 40*40°3¢(nBODY-DP) 2
Q 7 1510-A000430 s~ SCM M4*30 2
I
8 2004-A00-0089 DOOR PANEL ABS CL5000 26012027 !
9 1070-A00-0001 MAGNET /A 15°3*4(LP-)IN3ONI 1
10 2004-A00-0088 BODY ABS CL5000432°408*113 !

(-e

o TOLERANCES UNLESS NAME ORTITLE
© CAS
BODY ASS'Y 3K AHANGEOKMON
e -~ # Rl KW £
ANGULAR 4 ORD. YANGILLKUN KYUNGH-DO KORE
3
DECMAL i% ORD. pebicdy SHOPPING SCALE MATERIAL ABS
(QTY/SET FIRST MADE FOR CL5000 END FINKSH CORROSION
$ 3 CONTRACT OR DONOT DAMENSIONS
+ / CUSTOMEDRNO. WORLD WIDE SCALE DRAWING AREINMMING
— DRAWN CHECKED APFROVED SCALE PART NO. REV.
13 PPP-CLP-MBOD
] I ) ¢ l 3 l 4 ﬂ ¢ l 5 ] [ ﬁ l CAS FORM A3 (257 mmd 20men]

FOLD FOLD




9.3 Platform (B,P-type)

! l : | ’ 1 A A vsows | | v / 1 :
| MODEL RO, I PART NO. REY I STM CONTENTS I DRAWN I CHECKED |hPPﬂO‘|’ED
No. Number Description Material Spec Qy
1 8043-LT0-006L LOADCELL AL2024T4 TP-TYPE 1
. 2 | 1535:M5U-0620 WRENCH BOLT sus M6*20 4
+ 3 1503-400-0412 MACHINE SCREW (WPH) SCM WPHM4+12 10
4 1261-400-0008 LIMIT BOLT SCM Ms*85(ZnE2:6,15Kg) 1
5 1502-A00-0420 MACHINE SCREW (PH) SCM M-S PH M4X20 4
T 6 | 7642.500.0005 CABLE CLAMP ABS DAN 1
7 1552-A00-0400 WASHER (OTO) SCM ¥o4 1
8 7642-500-0060 METAL CLAMP N/A 6N 1
; 9 1501-A00-0408 MACHINE SCREW (FH) SCM M4'8 2
n 1100-A00-0068 PLATFORM LOWER AL DIE CASTING CL5000 378%349%75 1
12 | 1100-400-0067 PLATFORM UPPER AL DIE CASTING CL5000 345215436 1
+
C
(6)
+ &
©
+ o (12)
L [ NAME QR TITLE
na o EAS
PLATFORM ASS'Y -
ANGULAR  ORD, YANGIU-KUN k\'uwt'c‘m-DO.KOm
; DEGMAL  ORD. ety SHOPPING SCALE MATERAL AL DIE CASTING
QST FIRST MADE FOR CL5000 END FINISH
$ 3 CONTRACT OR DO NOT DIMENSIONS
+ / CUSTOMEDRNO. WORLD WIDE SCALE DRAWING ARE IN MM
— DRAWN CHECKED APPROVED SCALE PART NO. REV.
12 PPP-CLP-MPLA 0
” ] ) ¢ | ] | . A 4\ s | 5 A | CAS FORM A3 (297mmecs 20mm)
FOLD FOLD

71



9.4 Upper Case

w z e 7
. : | ‘v Y oo S v | | :
MCDEL 0. J FART MG REV 5"'3-1.[ COMTEINTS I DEAWTI I CHECEED IAF.:R:F'l':
e -
11 ( 10 (5 7 —
A —
+ A i
5 -
B
+
[+
+ =
+ v
E= IF=2E pAFLL: HaE T =5 /'/
/' ® @ —0@
| 1 2004-A00-0094 | UPPER CASE AES(LHH) CL5000 432%408%134
2 1030-A00-0226 | DOOR PLATE s8C CL500D 26%18%0.8
a3 3% p
2050-800-0531 | DISPLAY COVER | DIZgjAl saz¢ | CL5000 200.043.270 2 TOLERANCES tmnBss | MAME OR TITLE [[E AE
. OTHERWISE SFECIFIED ||
TAPPING SCREW 1
a | isw0-mocosto | e scm M4*10 5 UPPER CASE ASSY(B) | .. .cacommsame:
- .- I o I, =Rl W A e R
5 1503-A00-0412 F‘:.'jEEENE SCREW 5CM WRH M4*12 4 ATIGULAR = DRE. VAMGIU-EUN ETUHGEI-D0 KOREA
& 1810-400-0005 | SPEC PLATE AL 0.5t 107.6%27.6%0.5t{ DE-II) 1 LECIEAL + ORD. ™ SHOPPING SCALE MATERIAL
7 1563-A00-0308 | RIVET AL p3.2%8 2 STWEET) cmer MADEFOR  CLSO00] END FIMISH
8 2010-A00-0026 | W/L GAGE COVER |  LEXAN 0.5t 21854058 1 &= / CClTRACTOR . Fap— p———
+ 1 | SUEToiEDR o, WORLD WIDE SCALE DRAWING ARE T r.g_'_%: ICH
5 1000-AD0-0255 | PAPER CUTTER sUS CL5000 77.5%12.1 1 - !
—_— T r3 DEATT! CHECEED AFFROVED BCALE PART 90, REWV.
10 2050-A00-0632 | DISPLAY COVER | Transparency pc | CL000 141.5743.2%1¢ 2
{TooL)
11 | 1030-AD0-0203-0 | SEALING PLATE sUs 35.2%26% 1t 1
1:3 PPP-CLIMUPC
AMFA 11E 18 BEE T8 R
| o ) 3 | Y z a A [ CAS PORM A3 (28T mmoes 20mm)
FOLD FOLD

72



: 3 | - g 'i'-' | | mevieons | 6 v | 7 [ 8

MCDEL '..'CI.J FART MG, R_"'I E¥k COMTELTS I DRAWTI I C[—]EEC]‘UEDIAF?RCF'I':

TOLERANCES 1miEss | [WAME OR TITLE [E &\ i
H o I]-J:H == :J__ = % ﬂ-?‘ == CTHERNISE SFECFIED U PPER SE SIY P R |
= —— Rk — — ( :F:'ﬂ, AS CAS CORFORATION
1 (2004-200-0095 UPPER CASE CL5000 432%403%134 (POLE) 1 AVCULAR = ORD ( r ) #18 FANAP-RI EWANGIEDH-MYCIT
- TANGIU-FUN ETUIIGEI-DO KOREA
2 |2100-800-0234 MEMBRANE 5/W CL5000 255+165.8+1.6 (TOOL) 1 ——
DECIMAL + ORD. ciglind MATE I f
3 |2010-800-0028 W/L GAGE COVER o18.540.5¢ 1 ASEEMBLY SHOPPING SCALE MATERIAL /A
4 [1030-a00-0226 DOOR PLATE CL5000 26*18%0.8 1 STUEFT prmeT MADETCR  CLS000) END PRUEE  NjA
t [1510-a00-0410 TAPPING SCREW [PH)-1 Ma*10 2 7 |nja P — p—— peay—
& [1030-A00-0203-0 SEALING PLATE 35.2%26% 1t 1 | 1 | cusToMEDR o, WORLD WIDE " SCALE DRAWDIG | "SRR DO e
7 |1255-A00-0001 SEALING BOLT M3*5 (8= BI 2 CRATI CHECHED AFFROVED SCALE PART L0 REY.
& [900-A00-0001 SEALING PB @10 1
5 [181i0-A00-000% SPEC PLATE 107.6%27.6%0.54DB-11 1
10 [1553-A00-0208 RIVET pl.2ve 2 1:2.5 PPR-CLI-MUPC o
11 |1000-A00-0265 DAPER CUTTER CLS000 77.5%12.1 1 IO 1 1E AR 8 ST

o 4 [ 3 | A z & A [ CAS PORM A3 (287mmma20mm)
FOLD FOLD



10.9 Pole display (R-type)

REVISIONE | 6 v 7 [ 8
R_"'I E¥h COMTENTS I DRAF I C[—]EEC]—UEDIAF?R:F'I-ZZ
B I A= TLTHE HaE s == 2
1 |2004-A00-0079 DISPLAY CASE ABS(=H) CLS000 (R TYPE FRONT) i
2 |2050-A00-6330 DISPLAY COVER PC CLE0O0 (R TYPE) 2
3 |1502-A00-03086 MACHIME SCREW [PH) SCHM M3*s 4
4 | 2004-A00-0099 NAME PLATE COVER &BS CLE000 2
5 |1503-A00-0412 MACHINE SCREW (WPH) SCM WPH M4=12 4
_I_ 6 |1510-A00-0303 TAPPING SCREW [PH)-1 SCM M3*5 2
7 |2004-A00-0080 DISPLAY CASE ABS(=™) CLS000 (R TYPE REAR) i
8 |1510-A00-0403 TAPPING SCREW (PH)-1 SCM M3*5 4
5 |1502-A00-0430 MACHIME SCREW {PH) SCM M-5 PH M4X30 3
10 | 1000-A00-0220 POST PIPE SUs 04 CL5000 30*70%430%1t i
| 11 |2007-A00-0002 DISPLAY BRACKET PC/ABS CL5000 110+71+82.4 1
1z |1030-A00-0221 SUPPORT SpC 1.5t CLE000 84.2*58,9%1,Ct i
B sz | MAME OR TITLE f
Tomas ms CAS
DISPLAY CASE R TYPE | | csscomeomaman
ANGULAR + ORD- TANGIU-KUN ETIMNGE- D0 HOREA
DECIMAL + ORD. Efj’-;;_—;-'-f— B HOPPING SCALE MATERIAL /A
B STWEET) cmer MADEFOR  CLSO00] END FINIEH /A
— |nja
- ' CONTRACT OR . DO MOT DIMEDSI
+ 1 | SUEToiEDR o, WORLD WIDE SCALE DRAWING |  ARE DUMGLIICH
— LRATH! CHECEED AFFROVED SCALE PART 190 REV.
1:3.5 PPR-CLI-MOIS ]
2007 1IN IR =RE 2 1lesT
I 'T'I' [ 5 & A CAS FORM A3 (297 mmocd20mm)

FOLD

74



-
9.5 Pole display (P-type)

REVISIONE | 6 v | 7 [ 8
REV 5"31[ COMTENTS I DRAF I C[—]EEC]—UEDIAF?R:F'I-ZZ
A _
T _
8
+
c
+ =
® R EE T Ha 73 =%
i 2004-800-0057 DISPLAY CASE ABS CLS000 (P TYPE FRONT) 1
2 18300-5PL-0033 MAME PLATE EPCEY SP-BL 2
3 2004-A00-0095 DISPLAY CASE ABS CLS000 (P TYPE REAR) 1
L1 4 1502-A00-0305 MACHINE SCREW (PH) SCM M3+ 4
+ // 5 1510-A00-0410 TAPPING SCREW (PH}-1 SCH M4*10 8
6 1000-A00-0220 POST PIPE SUs 304 CLEO0O 30F70*430%1t 1
7 2007-200-0002 DISPLAY BRACKET PCiglass 25%%) CL5000 82.4%110.5%71 1
B 1030-A00-0221 SUPPDRT 5PC 1.5 CLEO00 84,2%63.9%1,5t 1
£l 1503-A00-0412 MACHINE SCREW {WPH) SCM WPH M4*12 4
10 1510-A00-0308 TAPPING SCREW (PH}-1 SCH M3*3 2
B sz | MAME OR TITLE [ f
DISPLAY CASE P TYPE | |, csscomeomaman
ANGULAR + ORD- TANGIU-KUN ETIMNGE- D0 HOREA
DECIMAL + ORD. Efj’-;;_—;-'-f— B HOPPING SCALE MATERIAL /A
B STWEET) cmer MADEFOR  CLSO00] END FINIEH /A
— |nja
- ' CONTRACT OR . DO MOT DIMEDSI
+ 1 | SUEToiEDR o, WORLD WIDE SCALE DRAWIG |  ARE E%?-El.: ICH
— LRATH! CHECEED AFFROVED SCALE PART 190 REV.
L st 1:3 PPR-CLI-MOIS ]
— 00T 1IN IR AR @0 T3
1 2 ) | a | A& . 8 i CAS FORM A3 (227 mmmeel0mm)
FOLD FOLD

75



9.6 Printer Assembly

: | : ‘Y | . | - 1

F.I::-

~d

7" REISIONG : L = | "’ | .
] amoliEE. 10 |- FART O Riy] S CORTRYTS DRANN ]:anﬂ:.:]anun";_r
B Descripton Mag=rial Spec Rl
1 MECHANIZM ERBCEET FO L5000 251*101"112 6 1
H Main Bracket S115 304 G EeIsror 1 - A
3 MAIN ERBCEET SHAFT SU5 303 CLS0D0IR @5"El T 1
4 SCREW MACHINE(PH} SCM M4 9
5 AFS PRINTER MACHANIEM APS TR 1 |-
-] GEAR B HYLOM(GLASS 259 MAFS PMAZM-08- X000 2
T FIN EUS 304 L5000 g4 ™ 124 &
] SFUR GEAR Acetal CLSX00 O0_Z1.5"H0.5 5
9 GEAR EQX COVER HYLOMGLASS 255 BFS PMAZM-048- X0 2
10 NME MOTOR APS [PMA2M-0:18-1000) 2
11 SCREW-MACHIME(FH ) M ME=I0 &
1z WASHER{SFR) SUS a3 4+ B
13 TPH BEKT HOLDER SUS30+ CLSDOMIR 5=+ " IL 1
14 FRINTER HEAD Hi& - Loy 1 1
15 TFH HITSINE AEQE2-H1LZ CLI0OO &45% 28 5"5 1
15 E-RING sUs I 0 3 —
ir ISH#FI' BEARING SUS 304 QLS00 7737 1
18 IE-LISH]NG EEARING ACETAL CLE000 §28715.5 1
19 IREI'I'.IND SHAFT ACETAL L5000 13713%75 1 =
fravl E-Hing =14 o eIt LE-SUS &
21 MBCHINE SCREW (WFH) SCM WIPH H=13 & c
OFEM LEWER SHAFT 5SS 303 CLSDD0IR @s™E5. 3 1
= LEVER. OFEN SUS 30+ TSI 1IETILR-T) 1
SFLUR GE&R ACETEL AFE D0 _25.4 H_0.5 1
5 ZFUR GEAR ACETAL LLmaJI.‘l:ELE' J 1
5 EOLT WHERCH SUS ™10 1 I
Zr IER.AE[FI'F'RESSLIRE'SPFJNE S5 CLS000IR S EV1"35 1
ERE-PRESSURE SUS 30+ CLS00DIR S1"54.6™9 1
ol GAF SENSOR AS5'Y CLP 1
TAFTITE SCREW sUs APS_M4E x 15 3 D
il LOWER FRAME AL Estruding CLSD30IR =4y 5"22.5 1
SHAFT SILICCN RUBEER W& CLEDOOIR &R0 5™g730.7 1
3 LOWER FRAME COVER SUS303 CLSI0OIR 43.1"26.5" 1t 1
SHAFT BUSHING SEE-1218 CLEDOOIR @& 125.5 2
d 35 TEFTITE SCREW SUS AFZ Ml 3 la
35 WASHER{FLAT) sUs Ll ] 1
Era Fasloff Sansor PO Ass'y CLF 45710"1.5 1
38 MACHINE SICREW (FH) SCH ME"6 L]
k-l MACHINE SCREW (FH) SCHM H3™& 3
(|
]
G
S———— EAE
CTHRRN =S SPRLFO
————— BASE BRACKET ASS'Y Aol waninh
18 AR R WA RO -4 D
TANGRI-HIH EarmGi-DoKokRa
SHOPPING SCALE MATHRIAL s
FRETMADE POR  CLEDGO- BED PO oy
ITTHACT Dil [0 BaT [T
Sroitiin o, WORLD WIDE SCALH DRAWDG ] ARl DGR TICE
DA CRECHED AFFROVED ALl FART MO v | ¥
11 FPP-CLP-MBAS o
LA L D BT W10
T Ay | s — . CAS FORM AT (L mee Y i)
ral

76



9.7 Printer Header Assemble

g

g

MODEL

M0, PART I

EE

[+]

REVIEICHE

W BTM

7 -1

DREAWL! | CHECEED AFFROVED

MNUMBER DISCRIPTION SPEC MATERIAL
1 |1000-A00-0241 Main Bracket CLEO00IR 59%49,5%30%54 SUs 304 1
2 |1210-A00-0103-0 MAIMN BRACKET SHAFT CLSOD0IR a5%62.7 SUs 3032 1
3 |6410-TPN-0002 APS PRINTER MACHAMNISM nia 1
4 |1000-A00-0243 TPH BET HOLDER CLEO00IR 57%47.2%21 SU5304 1
5 |6412TPHOO330 PRINTER HEAD KF2002-GD33C(ROHM)E0mmLPL My A 1
& |1150-A00-0012 TPH HITSINK CL1000 &4,5%28.6%6 AS052-H112 1
7 |1561-MSU-0300 E-RIMNG $3IFDTH0E SUs 2
g |1210-A00-0104-0 OPEN LEVER SHAFT CLE000JR a6™65.3 SUs 303 1
S |1000-A00-0053-0 LEVER CFEN I7F15F1Z*16T(LP-T) SUs 304 1
10 (1000-A00-0242 ERK-PRESSURE CLS000IR 51%54.6%9 SUs 304 1
11 [1550-MS5U-0305 WASHER(FLAT) p3*pe=0.5 Sus 1
12 [1561-ME5U-0400 E-Ring Sd*es*0.56-5U5 Sus 4
13 (1550-A00-0041 BRACKET PRESSURE SPRING CLED00IR 7.2*1%35 suUs 1
14 [1530-M5U-0610 BOLT WRENCH ME*10 sUs 1
15 (1030-A00-0220 MECHANISM BRACKET CLEO0D 261%111%112.6 PO 1
16 (1502-A00-0304 SCREW MACHIME(FH) M3*4 SCHM 5

TCOLERANCES

FOLD

IAME COR TITLE

TPH HEAD

QTHEET| oy re o
FIRET MADEFOR  CLS000 JR
1 | ECeTolihs o, WORLD WIDE
DRAWH CHECHED AFFROVED

o

0T/

]

FOLD

ENDFLIER pfa

D2 130T
SCALE DRAWLIG

ECALE FART MO. REV.

1:1 M/A 0

1]

77



9.8 Cartridge

l : I i I v ¥ [ wsos ] L v | I i
| MODELNO. PARTNO RV lsm | CONTENTS | DRAWN |(HEEKED lapmuum

Number Description Material
1510-A00-0410 TAPPING SCREW (PH)-1 SCM Ma*10
2004-A00-0091 ROLL PAPER FEED ABS(AcAU) CLP@3481
3 2011-A00-0012 REWIND GUIDE ACETAL L5000 @42°71 1
SILICONE .

4 2620-A00-0020 SILICONE WASHER S CL5000 @17415 1
5 2004-A00-0092 REWIND PAPER ABS() CLP@33.5'69 1
6 2021-A00-0010 REWIND WASHER PET CL5000 @18*0.5t 1
7 1000-A00-0218 STOPPER WASHER sus CL5000 @18"1.2t 1 B iR iE

(OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
8 2010-A00-0028 REWIND PAPER LOCKER PC CL5000 @29°82 1 CARTRIDGE CASCORPORATION

ANGULAR % ORDL ‘WEM.’\F-F KWﬁEGJEUKEg\‘O‘{
9 1000-A00-0217 REWIND STOPPER PLATE SUS €L5000 @53*0.51 1 LSl et L

DECIMAL s ORD. T SHOPPING SCALE MATERIAL ABS
10 2004-A00-0093 ROLL COVER ABS(;) CL5000 160°80°10 1 —

- FIRST MADE FOR CL5000 ENDFINISH
1 1070-A00-0003 MAGNET NA CLP@15x3 2 -@-Q— / — — —
L5000 1| customerno. WORLD WIDE SCALE DRAWING AREIN M
1 2004-A00-0090 CARTRIDGE ABS() 2644107494 1
DRAWN CHECKED APPROVED SCALE PART MO, REV.
1 1590-A00-0390 SPRING SUS304 CL50001 335 L 1
14 9020-CL0-0003 SPOOL STICKER N/A N/A 1 115 PPP-CLP-MCAR
| 2 ) | 3 | A A 5 | 5 A1 CASFORM A3 (257med20m]

FOLD

FOLD

78



9.9 Tray assembly (B,P,R-type)

REVRDIME E 2
MODET 370, FART 0. REY byl CONTENTE RAWY | CEECKED | AFFROWED
M, Murnber Cres cription Material Spec oy
5 1 2004-A00-0095 TRAY fES CLE000 351%245 [ABS) 1
2 1000-A00-0216 TRAY SUS 304 AE000 352*264F 1t 1

B
C
0]
ToLFRiMcEs TLess | MAME OE TITLE
OTHFETEELSFECTFIFD
TRAY ASS'Y
AIGTLAE &+ OED,
E | DECIMAL + OED. E&’{Eﬁ” or SHOPPIMNG SCALE
QTYEET e MADE FOE (L Sonn
YA
COMTEACT OF
1 COSTOMEDE wo. WORLD WIDE
DEATAT CHECKED APPEOVED

o 6E M BExl =5 3212

1 2

Cas COEPOEATION
J1B FOAMTATR -ET KW AMCGIE O R - b W0M
WA - B KYTIGET- D0 KOE EA

MATEETAT

END FOIIEH  HIGH POLISHIMG

0o MO T DIMEWEI0NE
SCATE DEAWDIG AEE DI MK LICH

SCATE FAET MO, EEW.
111 FPP-CLP-MTRY

CAS FORM fid 121 mmoZ BF mmd

79



10. Part List
10.1 Electronic

10.1.1. BASIC PARTS

10.1.1.1 MAIN PCB ASS'Y

No Part Number Part Name Specification ey | H| 2
1 2095H0000040 LED HOLDER(GYGR) SCE-2321-01 EA 1 VD1
6100-PCL-1001—
2 6100PCL10010 PCB-MAIN EA 1 PCB
0(CL5000J)
ATMEGA128—
3 6200IPUO128A IC(CPU) EA 1 U9
16AI(LP1.6V,LP-11)
4 62021S012100 IC(NV RAM CONTROL) DS1210S EA 3 u16,17,21
5 620215062400 IC(SRAM) BS62LV4006SCP55/70 EA 3 U12,13,20
6 62041S039040 IC(FLASH MEMORY) SST39SF040-70-4C-WH EA 1 ut4
7 62101S070450 IC(RESET) KIA7045F EA 1 ut1
8 62161S000320 IC(CPLD) M4A5-32/32-10VC EA 1 u1o
9 62201S011170 IC(REGULATOR) LM(AP)1117(SOT-223) EA 1 u1s
10 622815013020 IC(TIMER) DS1302S(LP-1 1.6Ver) EA 1 u7
11 62321S012320 IC(INTERFACE) SP232ECN(SIPEX) EA 1 ue
12 6232/S031000 IC(INTERFACE) W3100A EA 1 u19
13 623215082010 IC(INTERFACE) RTL8201BL EA 1 u18
14 623615001540 IC(C MOS) 74HC154D(LP-11) EA 1 us
15 62361S00245A IC(C MOS) 74HC245D(LP-11) EA 1 K]
16 62361S00573A IC(C MOS) 74HC573D (LP-II) EA 4 u1,2,4,8
17 6294ICP0O1600 DIODE-CHIP KDS160(SMD) EA 9 D2~10
RESISTOR-CHIP
18 6527ID005100 RR1220P-510D(51R ) EA 4 R25~28
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
19 6527ID010000 RR1220P-101D(1008 ) EA 4 R11,12,37,38
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
20 652710020000 RR1220P-201D(200% ) EA 1 R17
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
21 65271D033000 RR1220P-331D (330% ) EA 7 R1,3,18,32,33,34,36
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
22 6527ID300100 RR1220P-102D(1K) EA 6 R4,6,8,20,22,30
1/10W
23 6527ID300150 RESISTOR-CHIP RR1220P-152D(1.5 kQ) EA 1 R19

80




T
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP

24 | 6527ID300470 RR1220P-472D(4.7 kQ) EA 5 | R5,7,21,23,29
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP

25 | 6527ID300590 RR1220P-592D(5.9K) EA 1| R24
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP

26 | 6527ID301000 RR1220P-103D(10K) EA 7 | R2,9,10,13,15,16,31
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP

27 | 65271D310000 RR1220P-104D(100K) EA 2 | R14,35
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP- RP164P000J(=1608 0Q X

28 | 65981J000000 EA 6 | RN14~17,20,21
ARRAY 4PCS)
RESISTOR-CHIP- RP164P101J(=1608 100 X

29 | 65981J010000 EA 9 | RN3,4,9~13,18,19
ARRAY 4PCS)
RESISTOR-CHIP- RP164P103J(=1608 10kQ X

30 | 65981301000 EA 7 | RN1,2,5~8,22
ARRAY 4PCS)

HB-1M2012-
31 | 667070001020 | INDUCTANCE EA 5 | L5,6,8~10
102JT(TP2,LP2,DBB)

CONDENSER-TANTAL

32 | 6702CAPO106A 10MCS 106 MB2 TER EA 8 | C34,35,41,59~61,71,76
CHIP
CONDENSER-

33 | 6706C2500470 47UF/25V 96.3 EA 2 | CE1,2
ELECTRIC CHIP
CONDENSER-

34 | 6706C6801000 100uF/6.3V 6.3 EA 1| CE3
ELECTRIC CHIP

35 | 6712CHP01020 | CONDENSER-CHIP CL21B 102KBNC EA 9 | C10~17,38

36 | 6712CHP01030 | CONDENSER-CHIP CL21F 103KBNC EA 1| C74

37 | 6712CHP01040 | CONDENSER-CHIP CL21F 104KBNC EA 51 | C1~9,C18~23,26,30~33,39,40,42~58,62~64,67~70,72.73,75,77,78

38 | 6712CHP01050 | CONDENSER-CHIP 105(1uF-0805 TYPE) EA 5 | C24,25,27~29

39 | 6712CHP02000 | CONDENSER-CHIP CL21C 200JBNC(20PF) EA 4 | C36,37,65,66
FERRITE BEAD SMD

40 | 6810F0001020 MZA3216R102A(TDK) EA 5 | L1~4,7
ARRAY
TRANSIENT

41 | 6830F0000020 PBSMBJ36CA(CHIP) EA 2 | VAR1,2
SUPPRESSOR

42 | 700220001100 | PIEZO BUZZER 23C2912P(SL11-12FsP) EA 1| BZ1

43 | 7010ZK032760 | CRYSTAL 32.768KHz EA 1] v

44 | 7010ZMO1105A | CRYSTAL 11.0592MHz(ATS-49/U)SMD | EA 1| y2

45 | 7010ZM025000 | CRYSTAL 25MHz(DIP) ATS-49/U EA 1] v3

46 | 7232DR000020 | LED LAMP 22.9-RED EA 1| D1

47 | 7520P0002800 | BATTERY-NIMH GP280(320)BVH3A2H EA 1| BT

81




T
48 7801CLWO00030 | CONNECTOR(WAFER) LW0640-03 (LPHO1-03) EA J9,J14
49 7801CLWO00050 | CONNECTOR(WAFER) LW0640-05 (LPHO1-05) EA J13,17
50 7801CLWO00080 | CONNECTOR(WAFER) LW0640-08 (LPHO1-08) EA J2
51 7805CCN67060 | CONNECTOR(WAFER) 06-5267 EA J1
52 | 7805CCN67080 | CONNECTOR(WAFER) 08-5267 EA J5
53 | 7807CFP00080 FPC-CONNECTOR FCz254-8S EA J4
54 7807CFP00160 FPC CONNECTOR FCZ254-16S EA Jé
55 7810C0000080 ETHERNET JACK 8P(LP-I)ETHERNET JACK EA J16,J18
56 7810C0011080 ETHERNET JACK RD1-106B11A1A EA J12
57 7810C0092940 CONNECTOR 929400-40(MALE) EA J11
58 7812C0000098B D-SUB CONNECTOR RD9S EA J15
59 7813C0000100 PIN HEADER HIF-3F-10PA-2.54-DSA EA J10
5332-20P(HIF-3FB-20PA-
60 7813C0000200 SOCKET CONNECTOR EA J3
DSA)LP-2
61 7813C0000260 SOCKET CONNECTOR 5332-26P LP-II EA J7,8
10.1.1.2 CONTROLLER(PRINTER IO) PCB ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el ] )
1 6191PCL01000 PCB-CONTROLLER 6191-PCL-0100-0(CL5000) EA PCB
2 622415062190 IC(DRIVER) L6219DS EA u2,3
3 623615001230 IC(C MOS) 74HC123(SOP) EA U1
4 628110015040 TRANSISTOR CHIP KTA1504 SY EA Q1,2
5 628110038750 TRANSISTOR CHIP KTC3875 SY EA Q3
6 6513CJ000100 RESISTOR 1W CFR1Q (+£5%) EA R14,15,20,21
RESISTOR-CHIP
7 652710022000 RR1220P-221D (2209 ) EA R7.,9
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
8 6527ID033000 RR1220P-331D (330R ) EA R10
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
9 6527ID300100 RR1220P-102D(1K) EA R1,2,8,16,17,23,25
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
10 6527ID300220 RR1220P-222D(2.2K) EA R3,4
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
11 6527ID300470 RR1220P-472D(4.7 kQ) EA R12
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
12 6527ID301000 RR1220P-103D(10K) EA R11,26
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
13 65271D301200 RR1220P-123D(12 kQ) EA R5,6
1/10W

82




T T
RESISTOR-CHIP
14 | 6527I1D302700 RR1220P-273D(27 kQ) EA R13
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
15 | 6527ID304700 RR1220P-473D(47 kQ) EA R18,19,22,24
1/10W
HB-1M2012-
16 | 6670T0001020 INDUCTANCE EA L1,2,3
102JT(TP2,LP2,DBB)
CONDENSER-
17 | 6706C2500470 47uF/25V 6.3 EA CE3
ELECTRIC CHIP
CONDENSER-
18 | 6706C5000220 22uF/50V 6.3 EA CE1,2,5
ELECTRIC CHIP
19 | 6712CHP01020 CONDENSER-CHIP CL21B 102KBNC EA C9~16
20 | 6712CHP01040 CONDENSER-CHIP CL21F 104KBNC EA C1~8,17
21 7805CCN67040 CONNECTOR(WAFER) 04-5267 EA J5,6
22 | 7805CCN67100 CONNECTOR(WAFER) 10-5267 EA J8
23 | 7808CGD04100 | CONNECTOR(WAFER) 12512WS-04(53047-0410) EA J1,2
5332-20P(HIF-3FB-20PA-
24 | 7813C0000200 SOCKET CONNECTOR EA J7
DSA)LP-2
25 | 7813C0000260 SOCKET CONNECTOR 5332-26P LP-1I EA J4
2P+50(CL5000~
26 | 7840W0020500 CONNECTOR WIRE EA J3
B,P,R,H) 4t
10.1.1.3 INTERFACE(O) PCB ASS'Y
->MAIN PCB.
10.1.1.4 AD PCB ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification chel Ll
1 6120PCL04000 PCB-ANALOG 6120-PCL-0400-0(CL5000) EA PCB
2 | 62001S078580 IC(CPU) W78E58BF-40(QFP) EA U1
3 | 620515024020 IC(EEP ROM) AT24C02-SMD(2K) EA U2
4 | 62361S04011A IC(C MOS) SLS 4011BD(GATE) EA IC5
5 | 62361S04066A IC(C MOS) SLS 4066BD(ANALOG S/W) EA IC3
6 | 62401S001770 IC(OP AMP) OP-177GS EA IC1,6
7 | 62401S040720 IC(OP AMP) UPC 4072G2 EA IC2,4
8 | 628110015040 TRANSISTOR CHIP KTA1504 SY EA Q1,2,3
9 | 6294ICP01810 DIODE-CHIP KDS181 EA D1
RESISTOR-CHIP
10 | 6527ID010000 RR1220P-101D(100R ) EA R8,10
1/10W
11 652710300220 RESISTOR-CHIP RR1220P-222D(2.2K) EA R12

83




T B
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
12 6527ID301000 RR1220P-103D(10K) EA 6 R13~18
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
13 6527ID304990 RR1220P-4992D(49.9K) EA 2 R4,5
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
14 6527ID310000 RR1220P-104D(100K) EA 4 | R3,7,9,11
1/10W
RESISTOR-CHIP
15 6527ID320000 RR1220P-204D(200KR ) EA 1 R19
1/10W
16 | 6540LA303850 RESISTOR-PRECISION FLAY 38K500B EA 2 | R1,2
17 6550RM00400A RESISTOR-NETWORK 28-02(1K/10K) EA 1 R6
HB-1M2012-
18 667070001020 INDUCTANCE EA 5 L1~5
102JT(TP2,LP2,DBB)
CONDENSER-TANTAL
19 6702CAPO106A 10MCS 106 MB2 TER EA 1 C19
CHIP
CONDENSER-TANTAL
20 | 6702CAP06850 16MCS 685 MB TER EA 2 | C12,20
CHIP
CONDENSER-
21 6706C2500470 47uF/25V 96.3 EA 2 C21,22
ELECTRIC CHIP
22 6712CHP01040 CONDENSER-CHIP CL21F 104KBNC EA 14 | C3,4,8,11,13~18,23,24,26,27
23 6712CHP01050 CONDENSER-CHIP 105(1uF-0805 TYPE) EA 1 C25
24 6712CHP02000 CONDENSER-CHIP CL21C 200JBNC(20PF) EA 2 | C57,58
CONDENSER-
25 6720CAPO105A 1uF/63V-J(BOX) EA 1 C10
POLYESTER
CONDENSER-
26 6720CAP0474A 0.47uF/63V-J(BOX) EA 3 C5,6,7
POLYESTER
27 | 6722CAP0224A | CAPACITOR-P.P 0.22uF/67V-AC EA 1 C9
28 | 6800F0002200 EMI FILTER EFST221YTB(220PF) EA 2| Ct1,2
29 7010ZM02211A CRYSTAL 22.1184MHz(ATS-49/V) EA 1 Y1
30 7600STA12120 TACT S/W 12%12(SKHK)DJTA-1103E EA 1 SWi1
31 7801CLWO00080 [ CONNECTOR(WAFER) LW0640-08 (LPHO1-08) EA 1 CN2
10.1.1.5 DISPLAY TYPE B FRONT PCB ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification e | =& HZ
1 2631A0000010 CUSHION-VFD 30%20#*2T EA 4
2 6110PCLO500B PCB-DISPLAY 6110-PCL-0500-A(CL5000) EA 1 DISPLAY PCB(B TYPE)
3 | 6224/S063110 IC(FIP DRIVER) PT6311 QFP EA 2 | Ut2
4 | 6527ID305600 RESISTOR-CHIP RR1220P-563D(56K) EA 2 | R1,2

84




1/10W
CONDENSER-
5 | 6706C1601000 100uF/16V 26.3 EA 2 | CEt1,2
ELECTRIC CHIP
6 | 6712CHP01020 | CONDENSER-CHIP CL21B 102KBNC EA 15 | C7~21
7 | 6712CHP01040 | CONDENSER-CHIP CL21F 104KBNC EA 9 | C1~6,22,23,24
8 | 7202D0035240 VFD(FIP) VFD35-2401(24DIGIT) EA 1 U4
9 | 7813C0000260 SOCKET CONNECTOR 5332-26P LP-1I EA 1]
10.1.1.6 DISPLAY TYPE B REAR PCB ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification e | =F H|2
1 2631A0000010 CUSHION-VFD 30%20+2T EA 4
2 | 6110PCL0500B PCB-DISPLAY 6110-PCL-0500-A(CL5000) EA 1 DISPLAY PCB(B TYPE)
3 | 62241S063110 IC(FIP DRIVER) PT6311 QFP EA 2 | Ut2
RESISTOR-CHIP
4 | 6527ID305600 RR1220P-563D(56K) EA 2 | R1,2
1/10W
CONDENSER-
5 | 6706C1601000 100uF/16V 26.3 EA 2 | CEt1,2
ELECTRIC CHIP
6 | 6712CHP01020 | CONDENSER-CHIP CL21B 102KBNC EA 15 | C7~21
7 | 6712CHP01040 | CONDENSER-CHIP CL21F 104KBNC EA 9 | C1~6,22,23,24
8 | 7202D0035240 VFD(FIP) VFD35-2401(24DIGIT) EA 1 U4
9 | 7813C0000260 SOCKET CONNECTOR 5332-26P LP-1I EA 1 J1
10.1.1.7 SLOT PCB ASS'Y
- DO NOT USE.
10.1.1.8 INTERRUPT SENSOR PCB ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el | =3 H|2
1 2010A0000010 SENSOR CAP 7.9%4.3%12(LP) EA 2
2 | 6154PLP01820 PCB-SENSOR-1 6154-PLP-0182-0 EA 1 PCB
3 | 7236DPS02030 PHOTO INTERRUPTER OPSI203UITL(LP-1) EA 1
4 | 7840W0041000 | CONNECTOR WIRE 4P+100(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA 1
10.1.1.9 PEEL OFF SENSOR PCB ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el | ¥ H| 1
1 6154PCL09000 PCB-SENSOR 6154-PCL~-0900-0(CL5000) EA 1 PCB
2 | 7236DPS00010 PHOTO INTERRUPTER ITR20001/T EA 1
3 | 7840W0041000 | CONNECTOR WIRE 4P*100(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA 1

85




e ———
10.1.1.10 BODY ASS'Y(TYPE B DISP)

No Part Number Part Name Specification el | ¥ H| D
1 6190PCL01000 SMPS CAS-100(CL5000) EA 1 SMPS
2 | 6830F0001300 NOISE FILTER SN-M3H-CM(LP) EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
3 | 6830F0007300 CLAMP FILTER ZCAT1518-0730(BW-HIGH) EA 1 AD
4 | 6830F0011300 CLAMP FILTER ZCAT2132-1130(DB- Il ,CE) EA 1 L/C
5 | 7560PAC00310 POWER CORD POSCALE,ER(F& &) EA 1 AC CORD
RA15KKFTOF(2PIN,
6 | 7600SOF00194 ON/OFF S/W EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
8A):CL5000 &
AC SOCKET JR-101(POSCALE,SWITCH
7 | 761250000042 EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
CONNECTOR 0| Zg)
5A/250(p5+20) UL,VDE
8 | 7620S055000A FUSE EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
(CL5000)
9 | 7840W0002700 CONNECTOR WIRE 1P+1P*70(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
1P*1P*100(CL5000~
10 | 7840W001110A | CONNECTOR WIRE EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
B,P,R,H)
11 7840W0011700 CONNECTOR WIRE 1P*1P*70(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
8P*8P*190mm (CL5000~
12 | 7840W0016190 CONNECTOR WIRE EA 1 MAIN-AD
B,P,R)
8P*8P*200(CL5000J LAN
13 | 7840W0016200 MODULA CABLE EA 1
BRIDGE)
8P*8P*250(CL5000—
14 | 7840W0016250 CONNECTOR WIRE EA 1 SMPS-MAIN
B,P,R,H)
10P*10P*250(CL5000~
15 | 7840W0020250 CONNECTOR WIRE EA 1 SMPS-PRT 10
B,P,R)
16 | 7840W0031500 CONNECTOR WIRE 3P*3P+150 (CL5000J) EA 1
17 | 7840W003220A | CONNECTOR WIRE 3P*2P+200(CL5000-B,P,R) EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
18 | 7840W0052000 CONNECTOR WIRE 5P*5P+200 (CL5000J) EA 1
19 | 7840W0066150 CONNECTOR WIRE 6P*6P+150(CL5000-B,P,R) EA 1 SMPS-MAIN
FLAT CABLE
20 | 7850W0011410 26P*26P*400 (CL5000J-B) EA 2 | MAIN-DISP TYPE B
CONNECTOR
FLAT CABLE 20P*20P*170(CL5000—
21 7850W004017A EA 1 MAIN-PRT 10
CONNECTOR B,P,R)
22 | 7860GND02700 | GROUND WIRE 1P*1P*70(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA 1 INLET ASS'Y
23 | 7860GND11500 | GROUND WIRE 1P*1P*50(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA 1 INLET ASS'Y

86




10.1.2. OPTION

10.1.2.1 BODY ASS'Y(TYPE POLE)

No Part Number Part Name Specification chel b
1 6190PCL01000 SMPS CAS-100(CL5000) EA SMPS
2 | 6830F0001300 NOISE FILTER SN-M3H-CM(LP) EA INLET ASS'Y
3 | 6830F0007300 CLAMP FILTER ZCAT1518-0730(BW-HIGH) EA AD
4 | 6830F0009300 CLAMP FILTER ZCAT2035-0930(HS1,HS2) EA DISP
5 | 6830F0011300 CLAMP FILTER ZCAT2132-1130(DB- Il ,CE) EA L/C
6 | 7560PAC00310 POWER CORD POSCALE,ER(+& &) EA AC CORD
RA15KKFTOF(2PIN,
7 | 7600SOF00194 ON/OFF S/W EA INLET ASS'Y
8A):CL5000 &
AC SOCKET JR-101(POSCALE,SWITCH
761250000042 EA INLET ASS'Y
8 CONNECTOR 0| Zg)
5A/250(g5%20) UL,VDE
9 | 7620S055000A FUSE EA INLET ASS'Y
(CL5000)
10 | 7840W0002700 CONNECTOR WIRE 1P*1P*70(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA INLET ASS'Y
1P*1P*100(CL5000~
11 7840W001110A | CONNECTOR WIRE EA INLET ASS'Y
B,P,R,H)
12 | 7840W0011700 [ CONNECTOR WIRE 1P*1P*70(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA INLET ASS'Y
8P*8P*190mm (CL5000~
13 | 7840W0016190 CONNECTOR WIRE EA MAIN-AD
B,P,R)
8P*8P*200(CL5000J LAN
7840W0016200 MODULA CABLE EA
14 BRIDGE)
8P*8P+250(CL5000~
15 | 7840W0016250 CONNECTOR WIRE EA SMPS-MAIN
B,P,R,H)
10P*10P*250(CL5000~
7840W0020250 CONNECTOR WIRE EA SMPS-PRT 10
16 B.P,R)
17 | 7840W0031500 CONNECTOR WIRE 3P*3P+150 (CL5000J) EA
18 | 7840W003220A | CONNECTOR WIRE 3P*2P+200(CL5000-B,P,R) EA INLET ASS'Y
19 | 7840W0052000 CONNECTOR WIRE 5P*5P+200 (CL5000J) EA
20 | 7840W0066150 CONNECTOR WIRE 6P+6P+150(CL5000-B,P,R) EA SMPS-MAIN
FLAT CABLE 26P*26P*1140 (CL5000J—
21 7850W0011400 EA MAIN-DISP TYPE P,R
CONNECTOR P,R)
FLAT CABLE 20P*20P*170(CL5000—
7850W004017A EA MAIN-PRT 10
22 CONNECTOR B,P,R)
23 | 7860GND02700 | GROUND WIRE 1P*1P*70(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA INLET ASS'Y
24 | 7860GND11500 | GROUND WIRE 1P*1P*50(CL5000-B,P,R,H) EA INLET ASS'Y

87




.
10.1.2.2 DISPLAY TYPE P FRONT PCB ASS'Y

No Part Number Part Name Specification el | =¥ H| 2
1 2631A0000010 CUSHION-VFD 30%20+2T EA 4
2 | 6110PCL05200 PCB-DISPLAY 6110-PCL-0520-0(CL5000) EA 1 PCB
3 62241S063110 IC(FIP DRIVER) PT6311 QFP EA 2 u1,2
RESISTOR-CHIP
4 6527ID305600 RR1220P-563D(56K) EA 2 R1,2
1/10W
CONDENSER-
5 6704C2503300 330uF/25V EA 2 | CEt1,2
ELECTRIC
6 6712CHP01020 CONDENSER-CHIP CL21B 102KBNC EA 15 C7~21
7 6712CHP01040 CONDENSER-CHIP CL21F 104KBNC EA 10 C1~6,22~25
8 7202D0035240 VFD(FIP) VFD35-2401(24DIGIT) EA 1 U4
9 7810C0092940 CONNECTOR 929400-40(MALE) EA 2 1J2,8
10 7813C0000260 SOCKET CONNECTOR 5332-26P LP-1I EA 1 J1
10.1.2.3 DISPLAY TYPE P REAR PCB ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el | T b2
1 2631A0000010 CUSHION-VFD 30%20%2T EA 4
2 6110PCL05210 PCB-DISPLAY 6110-PCL-0521-0(CL5000) EA 1 PCB
3 7202D0035240 VFD(FIP) VFD35-2401(24DIGIT) EA 1 U4
4 7810C0092990 CONNECTOR 929974-40 (FEMALE) EA 2 1J2,8
10.1.2.4 DISPLAY TYPE R FRONT PCB ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el | =& HZ
1 2631A0000010 CUSHION-VFD 30%20#*2T EA 4
2 | 6110PCLO510A PCB-DISPLAY 6110-PCL-0510-0(CL5000) EA 1 DISPLAY PCB(R/H TYPE)
3 | 6224/S063110 IC(FIP DRIVER) PT6311 QFP EA 2 | Ut2
RESISTOR-CHIP
4 6527ID305600 RR1220P-563D(56K) EA 2 R1,2
1/10W
CONDENSER-
5 6704C2503300 330uF/25V EA 2 | CEt1,2
ELECTRIC
6 6712CHP01020 CONDENSER-CHIP CL21B 102KBNC EA 15 C7~21
7 6712CHP01040 CONDENSER-CHIP CL21F 104KBNC EA 10 C1~6,22~25
8 7202D0035240 VFD(FIP) VFD35-2401(24DIGIT) EA 1 U4
9 7810C0092940 CONNECTOR 929400-40(MALE) EA 2| J2,3
10 7813C0000260 SOCKET CONNECTOR 5332-26P LP-1I EA 1 J1

88




.
10.1.2.5 DISPLAY TYPE R REAR PCB ASS'Y

No Part Number Part Name Specification el | ¥ H| 1
1 2631A0000010 CUSHION-VFD 30%20%2T EA 4
2 6110PCLO5110 PCB-DISPLAY 6110-PCL-0511-0(CL5000) EA 1 PCB
3 7202D0035240 VFD(FIP) VFD35-2401(24DIGIT) EA 1 U4
4 7810C0092990 CONNECTOR 929974-40 (FEMALE) EA 21 J2,3
10.2 Mechnical
10.2.1. BASIC PARTS
10.2.1.1 BASE BRACKET ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el H|Z
1 1000A0000590 LEVER OPEN 37+15%12%16T(LP-I) 74+ EA
2 1000A0002690 MAIN BRACKET 59%49.5%35+9t(CL-J,MADE IN KOR EA S =k
3 1000A0002700 BRACKET PRESSURE 51%54.6%9(CL-J,MADE IN KOREA) EA S| =k
4 1000A0002710 TPH BKT HOLDER 57%47.2%21(CL-J,MADE IN KOREA) EA Sh=H| &
5 [ 1000A0002720 LOWER FRAME COVER 43.1%26.9*1t (CL-J,MAD IN KORE EA S x| =k
6 | 1030A000420A MECHANISM BRACKET CL5000J 261x112*2t EA MKU-07041
7 1150A0000120 TPH HEATSINK CL1000 64.6%6%28.6 EA
8 1150A0000130 LOWER FRAME CL5000JR 77%47.5%x22.5 EA
9 1210A0000940 SHAFT BEARING CL5000 @737 EA
10 1210A0000950 SHAFT BUSHING CL5000JR @8+@12%5.9 EA
11 1210A0000960 PIN CL5000JR @4x12.4(SUS304) EA
12 1210A0001030 MAIN BRACKET SHAFT CL5000JR @5%62.7(SUS303) EA
13 1210A0001040 OPEN LEVER SHAFT CL5000JR 86%69.3(SUS303) EA
14 1501A0003060 SCREW-MACHINE(FH) M3%6 EA
15 1502A0002080 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M2x8 EA
16 1502A0003060 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M3x6 EA
17 | 1502A0003200 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M3#%20 EA
18 | 1502MSU03040 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M3%4-SUS EA
19 | 1503A0004120 SCREW-MACHINE(WPH) M4*12 EA
20 1530MSU06100 BOLT-WRENCH M6+10-SUS EA
21 1537A0004080 TAPTITE SCREW APS_M4x8 EA
22 1537A0004150 TAPTITE SCREW APS M4 x15 EA
23 1550A0002040 WASHER(FLAT) 22 EA
24 1550MSU03050 WASHER(FLAT) 23*06*0.5-SUS EA
25 1551A0003000 WASHER(SPR) 23 EA

89




26 1561MSU03000 E-RING 23*p7+0.6-SUS EA

27 1561MSU04000 E-RING 24+99+0.6-SUS EA

28 1590A0000090 OPEN LEVER SPRING 206*09*199(LP) -2 F EA

29 | 1590A0000410 BRACKET PRESSURE SPRING CL5000JR 7.2%1%35 EA

30 | 1590A0000420 TPH BKT SPRING CL5000 JR @1#%10%27 EA

31 2007A0000030 GEAR BOX CL5000-J 34%55.2%15.4 EA

32 | 2007A0000040 GEAR BOX COVER CL5000-J 34.6%31.6*2t EA

33 | 2011A0000110 REWIND SHAFT CL5000 13%13%25 EA

34 | 2011A0000130 BUSHING BEARING CL5000 928+*15.5 EA

35 | 2011A0000160 SPUR GEAR CL5000JR OD_21.5*M_0.5 EA

36 | 2011A0000170 SPUR GEAR CL5000JR OD_29.4 M_0.5 EA

37 | 2011A0000180 SPUR GEAR CL5000JR OD_19.5 M_0.5 EA

38 | 2620A0000300 SHAFT SILICON RUBBER CL5000JR @15*@4+%90.7 EA

39 | 2632A0000230 DOUBLE FACED TAPE 3M 9460PC 61%8.5(CL500J) EA

40 | 6191PCLO1010 PCB-CONTROLLER 6191-PCL-0101-0(CL5000J TPH) EA PCB

41 6412TPH00330 PRINTER HEAD KF2002-GD33C(ROHM)60mmLP1 EA

42 | 6450TMT00020 NMB MOTOR NMB(PM42L-048-YKJO) EA

43 | 7600S0003020 LIMIT S/W DM-03S-2P-Z(CL5000JR) EA

44 7840W0021600 CONNECTOR WIRE 2P=160(CL5000J from APS PRT) EA HEAD UP

45 7850W0052150 FLAT CABLE CONNECTOR 26P*26P*150 (CL5000J, APSPARTS EA 26P FLAT

10.2.1.2 BODY ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el H|Z

1 1020A0000070 MAIN PCB PLATE CL5000 210%150%1.2t EA BODY
2 1030A0002250 SLOT COVER PLATE CL5000 96%20.6%1t(STANDARD) EA BODY Hi=
3 1070A0000010 MAGNET 15%3%4(LP-1)(N30)NI EA DOOR PANEL
4 | 1210A0000930 DOOR SHAFT CL5000 @1.5%296 EA BODY + DOOR PANEL
5 [ 1502A0003080 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M3#8 (2|F) EA
6 | 1507A0004130 BOLT-CONNECTOR M4+13(H)*6(D)(CL5000) EA
7 1510A0003080 SCREW-TAPPING(PH)-1 M3%8 EA NOISE FILTER
8 1510A0004100 SCREW-TAPPING(PH)-1 M4+10 EA BODY
9 1510A0004120 SCREW-TAPPING(PH)-1 M4+12 EA BODY st =&l

10 | 2004A000088A BODY CL5000 432%408+113(ABS ‘=+d) EA

11 2004A0000890 DOOR PANEL CL5000 260%120%27('=k4) EA

12 | 2022A0000041 WATER LEVEL GAGE 214.9%8(S-2000)AHE EA

13 | 2600A0000900 PS2 RUBBER COVER CL 1000 36.7%19%8.5 EA

14 | 2610A0000090 FOOT NBR M8+1.25%35(TP-1,2) EA

15 765050000100 TIE BAND 100mm EA

90




16 | 9300SPLO0000 CUSHION-EVA 40%40+*3t(nBODY-DP) EA MAIN PCB COVER
10.2.1.3 CARTRIDGE ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el b2
1 1000A0002170 REWIND STOPPER PLATE CL5000 @53+*0.5t EA REWIND GUIDE
SCREW-T(M4+10) +
2 1000A0002180 STOPPER WASHER CL5000 @18+*1.2t EA
REWIN PAPER
3 1070A0000030 MAGNET CL5000 @15 x 3 (CL5000)(N30)NI EA CARTRIDGE
REWIND PAPER, ROLL
4 1510A0004100 SCREW-TAPPING(PH)-1 M4*10 EA
PAPER FEED
5 1590A0000390 PRESSURE COIL SPRING CL5000 @18*@13.5*44 EA REWIND PAPER
6 | 2004A0000900 CARTRIDGE CL5000 254%107*94(Hd) EA
7 | 2004A0000910 ROLL PAPER FEED CL5000 @34+81(=+1) EA
8 | 2004A0000920 REWIND PAPER CL5000 @33.5*69(=Hed) EA
9 | 2004A0000930 ROLL COVER CL5000 160%80+10(\=ked) EA ROLL PAPER FEED
10 | 2010A000028A REWIND PAPPER LOCKER CL5000 @29+*82 EA
11 2011A0000120 REWIND GUIDE CL5000 @42x71 EA
SCREW-T(M4%10) +
12 | 2021A0000100 REWIND WASHER CL5000 @18%0.5t EA
REWIND PAPER
13 | 2620A0000290 SILICONE WASHER CL5000 @17%1.5 EA REWIND GUIDE
14 | 9010A0000150 LABEL STICKER 58+40(400 0f; H &) EA LABEL STICKER
10.2.1.4 C/T BOX ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el H|Z
1 1030A0002030 SEALING PLATE 35.2+26+1t DB-II EA
2 1265A0000010 BOLT-SEALING M3*9(&3,HEAD 3mm Z &) EA
3 | 9106CL0O00010 PAD CL5000 640%570+7t (UPPER) EA
4 | 9106CL000020 PAD CL5000 374%238+7t (TRAY) EA
5 [ 9106CL0O01330 C/T BOX CL5000 650%581*309 EA
6 | 9206AS000150 STYROFORM BOX CL5000 650%225%301.8 (RIGHT) EA STYROFOAM R
7 | 9206AS000160 STYROFORM BOX CL5000 650%265.9%301.8 (LEFT) EA STYROFOAM L
8 | 9300A0000020 POLY BAG 90%150%0.05T(FUSE) EA
9 [ 9300A000003A POLY BAG 230%330%0.05T(MANUAL) EA
10 | 9307A000003B POLY BAG 700%750%0.04T(SET,HD) EA
11 9400A0000460 SILICAGEL 10g EA
12 | 9900A0000010 gelg TE£E EA

91




L cer————
10.2.1.5 ETHERNET PCB ASS'Y

No Part Number Part Name Specification cel | H[Z
1 1030A0002240 ETHERNET CARD BRACKET CL5000 96%20.6*1t(F41) EA 1
2 | 1502A0003040 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M3+4 EA 2
10.2.1.6 IMAGE ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification cel | = H|3
1 1810CLO0OCH SPEC PLATE CL5000 (RUSSIA) CT EA 1
2 | 2050LJ000CIO DISPLAY COVER CL5000J-B/P, RUSSIA EA 2 | CL5000J-B,P DIGIT
CL5000J-B,P SPEC
3 | 2050LJ115CI0 DISPLAY COVER CL5000J-B/P,Russia,15kg EA 2
PANEL

4 | 2100CL0O0OCI2 MEMBRANE S/W CL5000-B(RUSSIA) EA 1

5 [ 9002A0000950 WARRANTY CARD SCALE EA 1

6 [ 9020A000032A SEALING STICKER 2{A|oH(DWVF) EA 1

10.2.1.7 PLATFORM ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification el | H|3

1 1100A0000670 PLATFORM UPPER CL5000 345%215%36 EA 1

2 | 1100A000068A PLATFORM LOWER CL5000 378%349+75 EA 1

3 | 1261A0000080 BOLT-LIMIT M5%0.8+8.5(Zn Z4,15K)(AP) 2| EA 1 PLATFORM LOWER

4 | 1501A0004080 SCREW-MACHINE(FH) M4+8 EA 2 | PLATFROM LOWER

5 [ 1502A0004200 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M4+20 EA 4 | PLATFORM UPPER

6 | 1503A0004120 SCREW-MACHINE(WPH) M4x12 EA 10 | BODY+PLATFORM LOWER

7 | 1535MSU06200 BOLT-WRENCH(WA) M6+20-SUS EA 4 | LOADCELL + PLATFORM

8 | 1540MSU04000 NUT(HEX) M4x07-SUS EA 4 | BOLT-W(M4%15)

9 | 1552A0004000 WASHER(OTO) 04 EA 1 PLATFORM LOWER
10 | 7642S0000070 CABLE CLAMP DA-6N EA 1 PLATFORM LOWER
11 764250000600 METAL CLAMP 6N EA 1 PLATFORM LOWER
12 | 765080000100 TIE BAND 100mm EA 2 | PLATFORM LOWER

10.2.1.8 STICKER ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification chel | = H|:

1 9020CLO000TA STICKER-FUSE CL5000, ¥3(38) EA 1 FUSE STICKER

2 | 9020CL000020 STICKER-DOOR CL5000 DOOR EA 1 BODY ASS'Y

3 | 9020CL000050 STICKER-TRAY CL5000(38) EA 1 UPPER CASE ASS'Y

4 | 9020CL100330 SPOOL STICKER CL5000 EX|H=eH(g3) EA 1

5 | 9020CL200330 STICKER-F &5 & CL5000, &3 (&&F2|) EA 1 UPPER CASE ASSY

6 | 9020CW000330 STICKER POWER ON/OFF EA 1 BODY ASS'Y

92




7 | 9030A0000260 STICKER

GROUND (H=) EA PLATFORM ASS'Y
10.2.1.9 TRAY ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification =5 H|3
1 1000A0002160 TRAY CL5000 382*264+*1t EA SUS
2 | 2004A000095A TRAY CL5000 381%245(ABS =+d) EA
10.2.1.10 UPPER CASE ASS'Y
No Part Number Part Name Specification = H[
1 1000A0002190 PAPER CUTTER CL5000 77.5%12%0.5t EA
2 | 1030A0002260 DOOR PLATE CL5000 23%16.5 EA
3 | 1502MSU04100 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M4+10-SUS EA
DISPLAY PCB, DOOR
4 | 1510A0004100 SCREW-TAPPING (PH)-1 M4x10 EA
PLATE
5 | 1563A0003080 RIVET @3.2%8 EA SPEC PLATE
6 | 2004A0000940 UPPER CASE CL5000 432%408+134(Hd) EA BENCH TYPE
7 | 2010A0000260 WATER LEVEL GAGE COVER GAGE COVER(POSCALE) EA
10.2.2. OPTION
10.2.2.1 UPPER CASE ASS'Y (TYPE POLE)
No Part Number Part Name Specification =5 H[3
1 1000A0002190 PAPER CUTTER CL5000 77.5%12%0.5t EA
2 | 1030A0002260 DOOR PLATE CL5000 23%16.5 EA
3 | 1502MSU04100 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M4+10-SUS EA
DISPLAY PCB, DOOR
4 | 1510A0004100 SCREW-TAPPING (PH)-1 M4x10 EA
PLATE
5 | 1563A0003080 RIVET @3.2%8 EA SPEC PLATE
6 | 2004A0000960 UPPER CASE(POLE) CL5000 432%408+134(Hd) EA POLE TYPE
7 | 2010A0000260 WATER LEVEL GAGE COVER GAGE COVER(POSCALE) EA
10.2.2.2 DISPLAY CASE ASS'Y (P TYPE)
No Part Number Part Name Specification =5 H[3
1 1000A000220A POST PIPE CL5000 30%70%430*1t EA
2 | 1030A0002210 SUPPORT CL5000 107#79%3.2t EA
3 | 1502A0003060 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M3+6 EA DISPLAY CASE
4 | 1502A0004300 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M4+30 EA BODY+SUPPORT

93




1510A0003080 SCREW-TAPPING(PH)-1 M3%8 EA SUPPORT+BRACKET
2004A0000970 DISPLAY CASE(FRONT) CL5000 391+%134.5%35(P) EA FRONT
2004A0000980 DISPLAY CASE(REAR) CL5000 391%134.5%35(P) EA REAR
2007A0000020 DISPLAY BRACKET CL5000 82.4%110.5%71 EA
10.2.2.3 IMAGE ASS'Y (P TYPE)
No Part Number Part Name Specification che H[1
1800SPL0033B NAME PLATE SP,ER,CL,POSCALE,TP-R(PCO0.5T) EA
1810CL0O00OCIH SPEC PLATE CL5000 (RUSSIA) CT EA
2050LJ000CI0 DISPLAY COVER CL5000J-B/P, RUSSIA EA
2050LJ115CI0 DISPLAY COVER CL5000J-B/P,Russia,15kg EA
2100CL100CI2 MEMBRANE S/W CL5000-P/R(RUSSIA) EA
9002A0000970 WARRANTY CARD J|EFXIY EA Al WARRANTY CARD
9002LJ000CIO MANUAL CL5000J(RUSSIA) EA
9020A000032A SEALING STICKER 2{A|oH(DWVF) EA
10.2.2.4 DISPLAY CASE ASS'Y (R TYPE)
No Part Number Part Name Specification che H[1
1000A000220A POST PIPE CL5000 30%70%430*1t EA
1030A0002210 SUPPORT CL5000 107%79+%3.2t EA
1502A0003060 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M3x6 EA DISPLAY CASE
1502A0004300 SCREW-MACHINE(PH) M4%30 EA BODY+SUPPORT
1510A0003080 SCREW-TAPPING(PH)-1 M3%8 EA SUPPORT+BRACKET
2004A000079A DISPLAY CASE CL5000 147%204+38(R) EA
2004A000080A DISPLAY CASE CL5000 147%204+38(R) EA
2004A0000990 NAME PLATE COVER-R CL5000 44.4%20%4.1 EA DISPLAY CASE
2007A0000020 DISPLAY BRACKET CL5000 82.4%110.5*71 EA
10.2.2.5 IMAGE ASS'Y (R TYPE)
No Part Number Part Name Specification £ H[1
1810CL0O00CIH SPEC PLATE CL5000 (RUSSIA) CT EA
2010A0000290 DISPLAY FILTER CL5000 196.7%37.6*1.0t EA
2050LJ215CI0 DISPLAY COVER CL5000J-R,Russia,15kg EA
2100CL100CI2 MEMBRANE S/W CL5000-P/R(RUSSIA) EA
9002A0000950 WARRANTY CARD SCALE EA
9020A000032A SEALING STICKER 2{A|oHDWVF) EA

94




12. Revision

Rev.0.9 2007. 12. 18
Rev.1.0 2008. 07. 22

95




	CL5000J Series
	 1. Proper Operation
	1.1  Introduction
	1.2  Model and Specificationl
	 1.3  Environmental Conditions & Safety
	1.4  Leveling and Footer Location 
	1.5  Power Outlet and Requirements 

	 2. Classification
	2.1  Scale Overview
	2.2  Display and Indicators
	 2.3  Printer
	2.4  Commuication
	2.5  Key Pad

	3.  Getting Started
	3.1  Sealing Method
	3.2  Installation of the Label Roll
	3.3 Turning Power On
	3.4  Program Menu and Tree
	3.4.1  How to access PROGRAM MODE
	3.4.2 Program Menu Tree
	3.4.3  Calibration Menu Tree


	4.  Calibration Mode
	4.1  Calibration
	4.1.1 Span Calibration (Menu Code 8110)
	4.1.2  Span/Zero Fine Adjust (Menu Code 8120)
	 4.1.3  Capacity & Units (Menu Code 8130)
	 4.1.4  Gravity Constant (Menu Code 8140) 
	 4.1.5 Hysteresis Calibration (Menu Code 8160)
	4.1.6  A/D Set (Menu Code 8180) 
	4.1.6.1 A/D Initialize (Menu Code 8183)
	4.1.6.2 A/D FirmWare Update (Menu Code 8187) 

	4.2  System Options 
	4.2.1  System Clear 
	4.2.1.1  Clear PLU (Menu Code 8211)
	4.2.1.2  Clear Table (Menu Code 8212)
	4.2.1.2  Clear Table (Menu Code 8213)
	4.2.1.3 Clear All (Menu Code 8214)

	4.2.2  Set Scale Type
	4.3  Printer Hardware
	4.3.1  Label Size (Menu Code 8320) 
	4.3.2  Sensor Calibration (Menu Code 8330) 
	4.3.3  Sensor & Motor <<Peel >> (Menu Code 8340) 
	4.3.4  Print Intensity (Menu Code 8350) 
	4.3.5  Adjust Feed Length (Menu Code 8360) 
	4.3.6  Label Pre-print (Menu Code 8370) 
	4.3.7  Printer Initialize (Menu Code 8380) 

	4.7  Self Test
	4.7.1  Display Test (Menu Code 8510) 
	4.7.2  A/D Test (Menu Code 8520) 
	4.7.3  Keyboard Test (Menu Code 8530) 
	4.7.4  Chess Print (Menu Code 8540) 
	4.7.5 Print Sensor (Menu Code 8550) 


	5.  Parameter
	6.  Servicing & Parts Replacement 
	 
	6.1  Platform Safety Overload Adjustment
	6.2  Removing the Upper Case
	6.3  Main board Replacement (TODO : change)
	6.4  Power Supply Replacement
	     
	6.5  Load Cell & AD Converter Replacement
	6.6  Print Assembly Replacement
	6.7  Display Replacement
	6.8  Keyboard Replacement A,B(with/without breaking sealing)

	7.  Update 
	7.1  F/W update

	 8.  Schematic & Diagrams 
	8.1  System Block Diagram
	 8.2  Connection Diagram
	 8.3  I/O Pin Connection
	 8.4  Main PCB
	8.5  A/D PCB
	 8.6  Display PCB
	8.7  Printer I/O PCB
	 

	9.  Exploded Views
	9.1  Scale Assy (B-type)
	9.2 Scale Assy (P,R-type)
	 
	9.2  Body Assy (B,P,R-type)
	9.3  Platform (B,P-type)
	9.4  Upper Case
	10.9  Pole display (R-type)
	9.5  Pole display (P-type)
	9.6  Printer Assembly
	9.7  Printer Header Assemble
	9.8  Cartridge
	9.9  Tray assembly (B,P,R-type)

	10.  Part List 
	10.1  Electronic
	10.2  Mechnical


